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STUDBOOK DISCLAIMER

Copyright August 2012 by Virginia Zoo. All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced in hard
copy, machine-readable or other forms without advance written permission from the Virginia Zoo. Members of the
Association of Zoos and Aquariums (AZA) may copy this information for their own use as needed.

The information contained in this studbook has been obtained from numerous sources believed to be reliable. AZA
and the Virginia Zoo make a diligent effort to provide a complete and accurate representation of the data in its
reports, publications, and services. However, AZA and the Virginia Zoo do not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy,
or completeness of any information. AZA and the Virginia Zoo make no warranties or representations of any kind,
express or implied, including but not limited to warranties of merchantability of fitness for particular purpose.
AZA and the Virginia Zoo disclaim all liability for errors or omissions that may exist and shall not be liable for
any incidental, consequential, or other damages (whether resulting from negligence or otherwise) including,
without limitation, exemplary damages or lost profits arising out of or in connection with the use of this
publication.

Because the technical information provided in the studbook can easily be misread or misinterpreted unless
properly analyzed, AZA and the Virginia Zoo strongly recommend that users consult with the population manager
in all matters related to data analysis and interpretation.
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GEOGRAPHIC & CHRONOLOGIC SCOPE AND CONVENTIONS

GEOGRAPHIC AND CHRONOLOGIC SCOPE: This living population report of this edition of the Andean
Condor Regional Studbook contains information for the birds that were held in facilities in North America
(Canada, United States, and Mexico). The Historical studbook sections details all birds that have been recorded
within North American facilities. The data is current through 17" August 2012.

CONVENTIONS: Most of the founder birds were imported in the 1960°s and few records of plumage or estimated
age at capture are available. Many of the reporting institutions have scanty or nonexistent records prior to 1970.
Therefore, for any imported bird that was in unknown or early juvenile plumage, 1 January of the year preceding
capture has been assigned as the estimated hatch date. If it was reported that the bird was captured in adult
plumage, seven years have been added to the year of capture and the estimated hatch date is also 1 January. In both
situations, this gives a minimum age for unknown birds, though they may actually be substantially older. 1 January
stands out automatically as being as estimated date since condors have not been reported to hatch earlier than
March.1 January is also used for estimated arrival dates where only the year is known.

In the historical studbook there are 15 birds that have been released to the wild and which are known to have died.
Where the identification of the dead bird is clearly known a transaction for death has been included although
Poplink 2.2 does not accept any transaction after ,release™ as a valid entry. Given the unique nature of this
population where birds are released into the wild and good post-release information is available, any records of
death are included in the studbook even though the software regards this as an invalid data entry.
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DATA FIELD DESCRIPTIONS

The Andean Condor studbook uses the PopLink program, version 2.2

STUD #:

SEX:

HATCH DATE:

SIRE and DAM:

LOCATION:

DATE:

LOCAL ID:

EVENT:

REMOVAL DATE:

BIRTH ORIGIN:

REARING:

HOUSE NAME:

TRANSPONDER:

LTEF:

Birds unique permanent studbook number.
M =male F=female U =unknown

Date of hatch (month/day/year). Hatch dates are either actual, estimated, or
unknown. Estimates can be accurate to the day, month, year or a range.

Studbook number of the parents. WILD is used for wild caught individuals; UNK is
used for captive bred birds of unknown parentage.

Specimen location listed from the earliest to most recent. If wild caught,
S.AMERICA is used as default capture location if actual country of capture is

unknown.

Date of arrival (month/day/year) at the institution. If the arrival date is unknown an
estimated date is used.

Accession or identification number assigned to specimen by the institution.

Type of event: capture, hatch, transfer, or death.

Disposition date from facility. If an animal cannot be traced past a certain date or is
sent to an institution which has not updated the animal‘s status, the animal is listed as
“lost to follow-up” (1tf). Lost to follow-up animals may re-enter the managed
population at a later date.

Type of birth, wild or captive.

Type or Rearing, parent, hand-reared, or unknown. All wild-caught birds are
assumed to be parent-reared.

House name used by most recent institution.
Microchip implant, proving a unique identification number.

Lost to follow up.
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Living Population

Hatch
Is]gu dbook Hatch Date Date  Sire | Dam Sex Reproductive
Est.
AKRON - Akron Zoological Park, Akron, OH, USA
123 5/23/1983 None |21 29 Female |Not Contracepted
129 6/29/1983 |None |60 46 Male Not Contracepted

Totals: 1.1.0 (2)
BATONROUG - BREC's Baton Rouge Zoo, Baker, LA, USA

104 6/2/1981 |None |33 67 Male Not Contracepted
111 5/25/1982 None |47 24 Female |Not Contracepted
Totals: 1.1.0 (2)

BOISE - Zoo Boise, Boise, ID, USA

63 1/1/1969  [Year |UNK |UNK |Female Not Contracepted
117 6/23/1982 None |45 32 Male Not Contracepted

Totals: 1.1.0 (2)
BRIDGEPRT - Connecticut's Beardsley Zoo, Bridgeport, CT, USA
351 5/23/2011 None |33 167 Male Not Contracepted

Totals: 1.0.0 (1)

Event

Hatch
Transfer
Transfer
Hatch

Transfer

Hatch
Transfer
Transfer
Hatch
Transfer

Transfer

Hatch

Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Hatch

Transfer

Transfer

Hatch

Transfer

CALGARY - Calgary Zoo, Garden &amp; Prehistoric Park, Calgary, Alberta, Canada

151 4/18/1986 |None 64 65 Male Not Contracepted

6

Hatch

Location

OKLAHOMA
BUFFALO
AKRON
BUFFALO
AKRON

SANDIEGOZ
SD-WAP
BATONROUG
CINCINNAT
SANDIEGOZ
BATONROUG

UNKNOWN
PATUXENT
LOSANGELE
BRDS PREY
BOISE
METROZOO
KNOXVILLE
BOISE

DENVER
BRIDGEPRT

SD-WAP

Local
ID

209204
83B156
100026
83B106
100025

081501
081501
554
B9043
182412
555

06208

940142
A00036
254

205008

All1117
UNK

029594

Date

5/23/1983
11/17/1983
5/2/2003
6/29/1983
5/2/2003

6/2/1981
12/10/1981
4/1/1983
5/25/1982
5/25/1982
3/25/1983

1/1/1969
1/1/1970
2/11/1971
4/7/1988
1/31/1990
6/23/1982
3/6/1991
6/1/2005

5/23/2011
4/5/2012

4/18/1986

Date
Est.

None
None
None
None

None

None
None
None
None
None

None

Year
Year
None
None
None
None
None

None

None

None

None
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Hatch

IS[t)udbook Hatch Date g:tte Sire |Dam |Sex Reproductive Event Location {gcal Date g:tt.e
Transfer LAVAL 2/11/1988 |None
Transfer QUEBEC 894002 12/12/1988 |None
Transfer CALGARY 107469 |9/27/2007 |None
165 7/25/1986 |None |33 67 Female |Not Contracepted |Hatch SANDIEGOZ (035405 (7/25/1986 |None
Transfer SD-WAP 035405 |12/29/1986 None
Transfer LAVAL 2/11/1988 |None
Transfer QUEBEC 894001 2/12/1988 |None

Transfer CALGARY 107468 |9/27/2006 |None
Totals: 1.1.0 (2)
CARVALHO - Carvalho's Friends of a Feather, Inc., Shingle Springs, CA, USA

158 6/9/1986  None |33 67 Male Not Contracepted  |Hatch SANDIEGOZ 034601 |6/9/1986 |None
Transfer SD-WAP 034601 |6/9/1986 |None
Transfer CARVALHO 2/4/1993  |None
193 6/13/1988 |None |64 65 Male Not Contracepted  |Hatch SD-WAP 888180 |6/13/1988 |None
Transfer MINNESOTA 5887 9/8/1988  None
Transfer WORLDBIRD |  9/8/1988 |None
Transfer CARVALHO 9/1/1999  None
225 6/19/1990 None |33 67 Male Not Contracepted  |Hatch SANDIEGOZ 390641 (6/19/1990 |None
Transfer ST LOUIS 191001 |1/8/1991  |None
Transfer WATERTNSD 1428 9/22/2002 |None
Transfer CARVALHO 2/2/2006  None

Totals: 3.0.0 (3)
CHICAGOBR - Chicago Zoological Society, Brookfield, IL, USA

130 4/16/1984 |None |52 63 Female |Not Contracepted |Hatch LOSANGELE 001742 |4/16/1984 |None
Transfer RIO GRAND |B21412 [11/24/1987 None
Transfer DETROIT 3449 4/10/1991 |None
Transfer CHICAGOBR 960251 |8/29/1996 |None
149 6/29/1985 |None |35 36 Male Not Contracepted |Hatch COLO SPRG 85A003 6/29/1985 |None
Transfer DETROIT 1959 11/21/1986 None

Transfer CHICAGOBR 960250 (8/29/1996 |None
Totals: 1.1.0 (2)
CINCINNAT - Cincinnati Zoo &amp; Botanical Garden, Cincinnati, OH, USA

114 6/11/1982 |None |50 49 Male Not Contracepted |Hatch PATUXENT 432 6/11/1982 |None
Transfer CINCINNAT  |B9067 |10/14/1987 None
Transfer CRAWFRD W 3/18/1998 |None

Transfer CINCINNAT B9067 |1/25/2008 |None
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Studbook e

D Hatch Date Date |Sire Dam |Sex Reproductive
Est.

115 6/14/1982 |None |40 51 Female |Not Contracepted

341 5/13/2007 |None |33 167 |Male Not Contracepted

342 6/28/2007 None |101 131  |Female | Not Contracepted

Totals: 2.2.0 (4)
CLEVELAND - Cleveland Metroparks Zoo, Cleveland, OH, USA

161 6/16/1986 |None |48 44 Male Not Contracepted

257 6/24/1993 |None |12 56 Female |Not Contracepted

Totals: 1.1.0 (2)

Event

Hatch

Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Hatch

Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Hatch

Transfer
Transfer

Transfer

Hatch
Transfer
Transfer
Hatch

Transfer

CRAWFRD W - World Bird Sanctuary (Walter Crawford), Valley Park, MO, USA

306 5/17/1999 None |114 |115 |Female |Not Contracepted
Totals: 0.1.0 (1)

DALLAS - Dallas Zoo, Dallas, TX, USA

36 1/1/1962  None |WILD WILD Female Not Contracepted
60 1/1/1967 None |WILD WILD Male Not Contracepted

Totals: 1.1.0 (2)

Hatch
Transfer

Transfer

Wild Capture
Transfer
Transfer
Wild Capture
Transfer
Transfer
Transfer

Transfer

Location

PATUXENT
CINCINNAT
CRAWFRD W
CINCINNAT
DENVER
YULEE
YULEE
BRIDGEPRT
CINCINNAT
PITTS CA
YULEE
BRIDGEPRT
CINCINNAT

PATUXENT
FRESNO
CLEVELAND
CLEVELAND
CLEVELAND

CRAWFRD W
EARTHQST
CRAWFRD W

S.AMERICA
COLO SPRG
DALLAS
S.AMERICA
BUFFALO
CRAWFRD W
COLO SPRG
DALLAS

Local
ID

433
B9068

B9068
A07154
Y 85301
Y85301
102122
211115
7551

Y 85302
102128
211114

429
5786
950307
930630
930630

NONE
68AV3
07H412
NONE
B112

21A026
07H411

Date

6/14/1982
10/14/1987
3/18/1998
1/25/2008
5/13/2007
2/26/2008
8/17/2009
8/25/2010
10/20/2011
6/28/2007
3/12/2008
10/6/2010
10/20/2011

6/16/1986
11/30/1989
3/16/1995
6/24/1993
2/22/2007

5/17/1999
11/1/1999
8/2/2000

1/1/1968
11/20/1968
7/20/2007
7/18/1972
7/18/1972
4/3/1995
12/21/2001
7/20/2007

Date
Est.
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None

None

None
None
None
None

None

None
None

None

Year
None
None
None
None
None
None

None



2012 Andean condor (Vultur gryphus) studbook

Studbook e

D Hatch Date Date |Sire Dam |Sex Reproductive
Est.

DENVER - Denver Zoological Gardens, Denver, CO, USA

167 8/7/1986 None |35 36 Female |Not Contracepted

Totals: 0.1.0 (1)

EAGLE FND

300 5/19/1998 None |70 77 Female |Not Contracepted

Totals: 0.1.0 (1)

EMBERYRCH - Embery Pillsbury Ranch, Lakeside, CA, USA
348 5/9/2009 None |64 65 Female |Not Contracepted
Totals: 0.1.0 (1)

FORTWORTH - Fort Worth Zoological Park, Ft Worth, TX, USA

102 5/13/1981 None |66 61 Male Not Contracepted

172 5/5/1987 None |22 37 Female |Not Contracepted

Totals: 1.1.0 (2)
FRANKLINP - Zoo New England, Franklin Park Zoo, Boston, MA, USA

272 12/18/1993 None |WILD WILD Female Not Contracepted
291 1/1/1956  Year |WILD WILD Male Not Contracepted
Totals: 1.1.0 (2)

FRESNO - Fresno Chaffee Zoo, Fresno, CA, USA

122 5/19/1983 None |40 51 Female |Not Contracepted
262 5/19/1994 None |12 56 Male Not Contracepted

Event

Hatch
Transfer

Transfer

Hatch

Hatch

Transfer

Hatch

Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Hatch

Transfer
Transfer
Transfer

Transfer

Hatch
Transfer
Transfer
Wild Capture
Transfer

Transfer

Hatch
Transfer
Hatch

Transfer

Location

COLO SPRG
DETROIT
DENVER

EAGLE FND

SD-WAP
EMBERYRCH

SAN ANTON
SD-WAP

NY BRONX
FORTWORTH
DALLAS
DICKERSON
ALEXANDRI
NY BRONX
FORTWORTH

BUENOSAIR
LOSANGELE
FRANKLINP
S.AMERICA
MAYAGUEZ
FRANKLINP

PATUXENT
FRESNO
CLEVELAND
FRESNO

Local
ID

86A001
1960
910084

809109

810572
016933
842407
911010
874940
2600

232066
B04050
206844

004890
A05403
NONE

96A551

434
5787

940515
950054

Date

Date Est.

8/7/1986
11/21/1986 |None
4/18/1991

None

None

5/19/1998 |None

5/9/2009  None

7/15/2009 |None

5/13/1981
12/28/1982 |None
8/30/1984
10/17/1991
5/5/1987
5/5/1987
12/9/1987
6/3/2004
6/16/2011

None

None
None
None
None
None
None

None

12/18/1993 None
8/25/1995
3/9/2005
1/1/1956
6/1/1964

10/4/1996

None
None
Year
Month

None

5/19/1983 |None
11/30/1989 None
5/19/1994 |None
5/15/1995 |None
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Studbook e
D Hatch Date Date  Sire | Dam Sex Reproductive
Est.

Totals: 1.1.0 (2)
GRANBY - Granby Zoo / Zoo de Granby, Granby, Quebec, Canada

212 6/21/1989 |None |50 49 Male Not Contracepted

313 7/11/2000 |None 64 65 Female |Not Contracepted

Totals: 1.1.0 (2)
KNOXVILLE - Knoxville Zoological Gardens, Knoxville, TN, USA

125 5/26/1983 None |8 30 Female |Not Contracepted
324 4/20/2003 |None |64 65 Male Not Contracepted
Totals: 1.1.0 (2)

KRATHWOHL

162 7/12/1986 |None |45 32 Male Not Contracepted
219 4/24/1990 |None (48 44 Male Not Contracepted
240 6/25/1991 |None 60 46 Female |Not Contracepted
266 8/14/1994 None |60 46 Female |Not Contracepted

Totals: 2.2.0 (4)

Event

Hatch

Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Hatch

Transfer

Transfer

Hatch

Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Hatch

Transfer

Transfer

Hatch
Transfer
Transfer
Hatch
Transfer
Transfer
Hatch
Transfer
Transfer
Hatch

Transfer

LOSANGELE - Los Angeles Zoo &amp; Botanical Gardens, Los Angeles, CA, USA

127 6/18/1983 |None |48 44 Male Not Contracepted

10

Hatch

Location

PATUXENT
JACKSONVL
JACKSONVL
LANGLEY
GRANBY
SD-WAP
LANGLEY
GRANBY

PATUXENT
SD-WAP
LOSANGELE
METROZOO
KNOXVILLE
SD-WAP
CINCINNAT
KNOXVILLE

METROZOO
MINNESOTA
KRATHWOHL
PATUXENT
ONEWHERO
KRATHWOHL
BUFFALO
DEPNER
KRATHWOHL
BUFFALO
KRATHWOHL

PATUXENT

Local
ID

1673

690005
690005
B02001
135089
800243
B02002
B00029

001361
A00896
255
803053
204171
3598

A01484
6038

91B30

94B55

Date

6/21/1989
1/24/1990
12/30/2001
5/23/2002
7/8/2010
7/11/2000
5/23/2002
7/8/2010

5/26/1983
6/5/1983
6/29/1983
2/22/1985
3/6/1991
4/20/2003
4/9/2004
10/5/2007

7/12/1986
3/29/1989
11/12/1992
4/24/1990
5/1/1990
6/24/1999
6/25/1991
2/18/1992
9/22/2000
8/14/1994
8/30/1994

6/18/1983

Date
Est.

None
None
None
None
None
None
None

None

None
None
None
None
None
None
None

None

None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None

None

None
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Studbook e

D Hatch Date Date |Sire Dam |Sex Reproductive
Est.

137 7/1/1984 |None |33 67 Female |Not Contracepted

338 5/14/2006 None |48 44 Female |Not Contracepted

Totals: 1.2.0 (3)
LOWRY - Tampa's Lowry Park Zoo, Tampa, FL, USA
265 6/10/1994 |None |70 77 Unknown |Not Contracepted

Totals: 0.0.1 (1)
LURAY - Luray Animal Park, Luray, VA, USA
31 1/1/1960  None |WILD WILD Male Not Contracepted

224 6/15/1990 |None |48 44 Female |Not Contracepted

Totals: 1.1.0 (2)
METROZOO - Zoo Miami, Miami, FL, USA
32 1/1/1961  None |WILD WILD Female Not Contracepted

Totals: 0.1.0 (1)
MONTGOMRY - Montgomery Zoo, Montgomery, AL, USA
139 5/1/1985 None |48 44 Female |Not Contracepted

141 5/19/1985 |None |8 30 Male Not Contracepted

11

Event

Transfer
Hatch
Transfer
Hatch

Hatch

Transfer

Wild Capture
Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Hatch
Transfer
Transfer
Go LTF

Return From
LTF

Wild Capture
Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Transfer

Transfer

Hatch
Transfer
Hatch

Location

LOSANGELE
SANDIEGOZ
LOSANGELE
LOSANGELE

COLUMBUS
LOWRY

S.AMERICA
SILVER SP
NY BRONX
SPRINGHIL
HOMOSASSA
CYPRESS
THURMONT
LURAY
PATUXENT
ASDELL
MANCINI
MANCINI

LURAY

S.AMERICA
METROZOO
BUSCH TAM
LOWRY
SUTTON
METROZOO

PATUXENT
MONTGOMRY
PATUXENT

Local
ID
001360
026576
002032
991191

941021
205517

NONE

03399

88190

NONE
143

202072

143

425
197
426

Date

6/18/1983
7/1/1984

11/1/1984
5/14/2006

6/10/1994
6/8/2006

1/1/1961
1/1/1961
3/16/1975
9/14/1977
1/31/1978
1/31/1979
3/1/1982
11/19/2001
6/15/1990
6/27/1990
6/27/1990
6/27/1990

10/1/1996

1/1/1964

1/23/1964
8/26/1992
8/31/1992
9/22/1992
1/20/1997

5/1/1985

Date
Est.
None
None
None

None

None

None

Year
Year
None
None
Year
Year
None
None
None
None
None

None

None

Year
None
None
None
None

None

None

11/18/1987 None

5/19/1985

None
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Hatch
SHIDES Hatch Date Date  Sire | Dam Sex Reproductive Event Location el Date D21
ID Est ID Est.

Transfer MONTGOMRY (196 11/18/1987 None

Totals: 1.1.0 (2)

NY BRONX - Bronx Zoo/Wildlife Conservat'n Society, Bronx, NY, USA

121 3/30/1983 |None |33 67 Female |Not Contracepted |Hatch SANDIEGOZ |083381 3/30/1983 |None
Transfer SD-WAP 083381 (3/31/1983 |None
Transfer NY BRONX 842406 8/30/1984 |None
Transfer FORTWORTH (911011 |10/17/1991 None
Transfer NY BRONX 842406 6/15/2011 |None

Totals: 0.1.0 (1)

OKLAHOMA - Oklahoma City Zoological Park, Oklahoma City, OK, USA

21 1/1/1956 Nome |WILD WILD Male  Not Contracepted g‘;‘;‘fm SAMERICA NONE 1/1/1957 Year

Transfer OKLAHOMA [066901 1/1/1957 |Year

37 1/1/1962 |None |WILD WILD |Female |Not Contracepted |Wild Capture |[S.AMERICA  |NONE |1/1/1963 |Year
Transfer LOSANGELE 1/1/1963  |Year
Transfer DICKERSON 262 1/20/1976 |None
Transfer DALLAS 823437 |11/23/1982 |None

Transfer OKLAHOMA |773510 |7/10/2007 |None
Totals: 1.1.0 (2)
PARAMUS - Bergen County Zoological Park, Paramus, NJ, USA

68 5/21/1973 None |50 49 Female |Not Contracepted |Hatch PATUXENT 421 5/21/1973 |None
Transfer PARAMUS 1825 3/13/1990 |None
73 5/12/1976 None |8 30 Male Not Contracepted |Hatch PATUXENT 420 5/12/1976 |None

Transfer PARAMUS 1826 3/13/1990 |None

Totals: 1.1.0 (2)

PHILADELP - The Philadelphia Zoo, Philadelphia, PA, USA

17 1/1/1952  None |WILD WILD Male Not Contracepted |Wild Capture |[S.AMERICA  NONE [1/1/1956  |Year
Transfer PHILADELP 200010 (9/12/1956 |None
Transfer LOSANGELE |001101 |1/13/1983 |None
Transfer PHILADELP 200010 |6/13/1985 |None

19 1/1/1953 |None |WILD WILD |Female |Not Contracepted |Wild Capture |[S.AMERICA  |NONE |1/1/1955 |Year
Transfer PHILADELP 200011 |6/22/1955 |None
Transfer LOSANGELE 001102 |1/13/1983 |None
Transfer PHILADELP 200011 |6/13/1985 |None

Totals: 1.1.0 (2)

PHOENIX - Phoenix Zoo, Phoenix, AZ, USA

44 1/1/1965 None |WILD WILD |Female |Not Contracepted |Wild Capture |ARGENTINA [NONE |[1/1/1967 |Year

12
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Hatch
SHIDES Hatch Date Date  Sire | Dam Sex Reproductive Event Location el Date D21
ID Est ID Est.

Transfer PATUXENT 419 2/15/1967 |None
Transfer LOSANGELE 003656 |7/12/1990 |None
Transfer PHOENIX 11226 |12/15/2008 None
48 1/1/1966 |None |WILD WILD |[Male Not Contracepted |Wild Capture |/ARGENTINA |NONE 1/1/1966 Year
Transfer PATUXENT 418 12/26/1966 None
Transfer LOSANGELE 003655 [7/12/1990 |None

Transfer PHOENIX 11225 |12/15/2008 None
Totals: 1.1.0 (2)
PITTS CA - National Aviary in Pittsburgh, Pittsburgh, PA, USA
131 4/23/1984 None |21 29 Female |Not Contracepted |Hatch OKLAHOMA |251105 |4/23/1984 |None
Transfer PITTS CA 2194 11/26/1985 None

Totals: 0.1.0 (1)
PUEBLA - Africam Safari (Africam, S. A.), CP 72960 Puebla, Puebla, Mexico

346 1/1/1995 Month [UNK UNK Male Not Contracepted |Hatch BUENOSAIR 1/1/1995  Month
Transfer PUEBLA 1172 6/14/1997 |None
347 9/1/1996 |Month [UNK |UNK |Female |Not Contracepted |Hatch BUENOSAIR 9/1/1996  |Month
Transfer PUEBLA 1173 6/14/1997 None

Totals: 1.1.0 (2)
RIO GRAND - Albuquerque Biological Park, Albuquerque, NM, USA

152 4/25/1986 |None (52 63 Male Not Contracepted |Hatch LOSANGELE (002400 |4/25/1986 |None
Transfer RIO GRAND |B21411 [11/24/1987 None
164 7/17/1986 |None 60 46 Female |Not Contracepted |Hatch BUFFALO 86B154 7/17/1986 |None
Transfer DENVER 10281 |10/21/1986 None

Transfer RIO GRAND |B21986 |4/3/1991 |None
Totals: 1.1.0 (2)
ROCKTON - African Lion Safari &amp; Game Farm Ltd, Cambridge, Ontario, Canada
273 5/24/1995 None |UNK |UNK |Male Not Contracepted |Hatch ELMVALE 5/24/1995 |None
Transfer ROCKTON 960074 5/24/1996 |None

Totals: 1.0.0 (1)
SAN ANTON - San Antonio Zoological Gardens &amp; Aquar, San Antonio, TX, USA

66 1/1/1971 |None |WILD WILD |[Male Not Contracepted |Wild Capture S AMERICA  [NONE 1/1/1972  |Year
Transfer LITTLEROC 1/1/1972  |Year
Transfer SAN ANTON |760134 |1/3/1976  |None
145 6/17/1985 None |47 24 Female |Not Contracepted |Hatch CINCINNAT  |B9056 |6/17/1985 |None
Transfer CRAWFRD W 7/10/1986 |None

Transfer FRANKLINP [93A897 |7/20/1993 |None
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2012 Andean condor (Vultur gryphus) studbook

Hatch
Similiea Hatch Date Date |Sire Dam Sex
ID Est

Totals: 1.1.0 (2)
SANDIEGOZ - San Diego Zoo, San Diego, CA, USA

30 1/1/1960  None |WILD WILD Female
47 1/1/1965 |None |WILD WILD Male
221 5/23/1990 |None 33 67 Female

Totals: 1.2.0 (3)

Reproductive

Not Contracepted

Not Contracepted

Not Contracepted

SD-WAP - San Diego Wild Animal Park, Escondido, CA, USA

64 1/1/1970  |Year |UNK |UNK |Male
65 1/1/1970  |Year |UNK |UNK |Female
76 5/4/1977 |None 20 59 Male
157 6/6/1986 |None |57 25 Female
256 6/22/1993 |None 64 65 Female

Not Contracepted

Not Contracepted

Not Contracepted

Not Contracepted

Not Contracepted

14

Event

Transfer

Wild Capture
Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Wild Capture
Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Hatch
Transfer

Transfer

Hatch
Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Hatch
Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Hatch
Transfer
Transfer
Hatch
Transfer
Transfer
Hatch

Transfer

Location

SAN ANTON

ARGENTINA
PATUXENT
NZP-WASH
WATERTNSD
SANDIEGOZ
S.AMERICA
SANDIEGOZ
CINCINNAT
LOSANGELE
BRDS PREY
BOISE
SANDIEGOZ
SANDIEGOZ
SD-WAP
SANDIEGOZ

UNKNOWN
BATONROUG
SANDIEGOZ
SD-WAP
UNKNOWN
BATONROUG
SANDIEGOZ
SD-WAP

NY BRONX
WILMINGTN
SD-WAP
SOUTHBEND
ALEXANDRI
SD-WAP
SD-WAP
BERWICK P

Local
ID

990861

NONE
415

1488
305102
NONE
200376
B9036
002730

940141
200376
390493
390493
390493

1
082015
082015

2
082016
082016
772152
207
810291
86524
232067
810290
893320

Date

8/18/1999

1/1/1967
2/15/1967
10/25/1990
4/1/2003
4/14/2005
1/1/1970
10/16/1970
4/17/1980
10/14/1987
4/14/1988
1/31/1990
4/19/2005
5/23/1990
2/24/2005
12/16/2005

1/1/1970
1/19/1971
1/20/1982
2/1/1982
1/1/1970
1/19/1971
1/20/1982
2/1/1982
5/4/1977
4/9/1981
10/7/2010
6/6/1986
9/30/1986
10/12/2010
6/22/1993
4/1/1994

Date
Est.

None

Year
None
None
None
None
Year
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None

None

Year
None
None
None
Year
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None

None



Studbook
ID

Hatch Date Date

340 5/9/2007

Totals: 2.4.0 (6)

SEDGWICK - Sedgwick County Zoo, Wichita, KS, USA
349 5/31/2009 |None

Totals: 1.0.0 (1)

2012 Andean condor (Vultur gryphus) studbook

Sire

64

33

Dam Sex

65

167

Female

Male

Reproductive

Not Contracepted

Not Contracepted

STEVENSVI - Safari Niagara, Stevensville, Ontario, Canada

92 6/10/1979 |None

Totals: 1.0.0 (1)

SYRACUSE - Rosamond Gifford Zoo at Burnet Park, Syracuse, NY, USA
241 7/6/1991

Totals: 1.0.0 (1)

TRACY AV - Tracy Aviary, Salt Lake City, UT, USA
27 1/1/1959

Totals: 1.0.0 (1)

45

8

3

32

30

5

Male

Male

Male

Not Contracepted

Not Contracepted

Not Contracepted

Event

Transfer
Hatch

Hatch

Transfer

Hatch
Transfer
Transfer

Transfer

Hatch
Transfer
Transfer

Transfer

Hatch

Transfer

VA SAFARI - Virginia Safari Park &amp; Preserv Ctr,Inc, Natural Bridge, VA, USA

10 6/21/1947 |None

Totals: 1.0.0 (1)

W ORANGE - Turtle Back Zoo, West Orange, NJ, USA
146 6/21/1985 |None

3

33

5

67

Male

Female

Not Contracepted

Not Contracepted

15

Hatch

Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Transfer

Transfer

Hatch

Transfer

Location

SD-WAP
SD-WAP

DENVER
SEDGWICK

METROZOO
NY BRONX
GRANBY
STEVENSVI

NZP-WASH
ST LOUIS
KNOXVILLE
SYRACUSE

SANDIEGOZ
TRACY AV

SANDIEGOZ
SAN ANTON
LITTLEROC
DICKERSON
OMAHA
KANSASCTY
MILL MOUN
VA SAFARI

SANDIEGOZ
SD-WAP

Local
ID
893320
807089

A09094
13239

A03409
792260
700079
ACO0511

212124
930201
2445
B08016

042327
880041

042319
480000
0300
558
4078
99A150
8056

029424
029424

Date

Date Est.

1/31/2005 |None
5/9/2007 None

5/31/2009 |None
2/25/2011 None

6/10/1979 |None
6/10/1979 |None
10/22/1981 |None
5/2/2011  |None

7/6/1991  |None
2/3/1993  |None
8/13/2002 |None
5/15/2008 |None

1/1/1959  None
1/1/1960  |Year

6/21/1947 None
5/1/1948  None
12/28/1975 None
6/5/1979  |None
7/18/1982 |None
12/28/1999 None
6/16/2008 None
12/31/2009 Day

6/21/1985 |None
6/21/1985 |None



2012 Andean condor (Vultur gryphus) studbook

Studbook e
D Hatch Date Date  Sire | Dam Sex Reproductive
Est.

Totals: 0.1.0 (1)
WATERTNSD - Bramble Park Zoo, Watertown, SD, USA

320 5/30/2002 |None |64 65 Male Not Contracepted

328 5/16/2004 None |48 44 Female |Not Contracepted

Totals: 1.1.0 (2)
WILD WRLD - Wildlife World Zoo, Litchfield Park, AZ, USA

46 1/1/1965 None |WILD WILD Female Not Contracepted

142 5/22/1985 None |47 24 Male Not Contracepted

Totals: 1.1.0 (2)
WILMINGTN - Brandywine Zoo, Wilmington, DE, USA

87 5/1/1979  None |45 32 Female |Not Contracepted

159 6/10/1986 |None |52 63 Male Not Contracepted

Totals: 1.1.0 (2)
WORLDBIRD - Natural Encounters, Inc., Winter Haven, FL, USA

255 6/20/1993 |None 60 46 Female |Not Contracepted

258 7/28/1993 |None 60 46 Female |Not Contracepted

16

Event

Transfer

Transfer

Hatch
Transfer
Transfer
Hatch
Transfer

Transfer

Wild Capture
Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Hatch

Transfer

Hatch

Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Hatch

Transfer
Transfer

Transfer

Hatch
Transfer
Hatch
Transfer
Transfer

Transfer

Location

EMBERYRCH
W ORANGE

SD-WAP
CINCINNAT
WATERTNSD
LOSANGELE
SD-WAP
WATERTNSD

S.AMERICA
BUFFALO
CRAWFRD W
WILD WRLD
CINCINNAT
WILD WRLD

METROZOO
NY BRONX
DALLAS
WILMINGTN
LOSANGELE
GULF BREZ
SEDGWICK
WILMINGTN

BUFFALO
WORLDBIRD
BUFFALO
WORLDBIRD
SANDIEGOZ
WORLDBIRD

Local
ID

6093

802151
204172
2083
NONE
804103
2084

NONE
B113

6751
B9055
974

A03408
792150
792787
208
002485
696
12987
1132

93B28

93B41

309127

Date

1/8/1986
6/5/2009

5/30/2002
10/7/2004
10/25/2005
5/16/2004
5/16/2004
10/20/2005

1/1/1968
12/20/1968
4/3/1995
3/19/2002
5/22/1985
3/12/1986

5/1/1979
5/1/1979
3/1/1981
4/9/1981
6/10/1986
1/4/1989
7/15/2010
10/18/2010

6/20/1993
7/4/1993
7/28/1993
8/8/1993
6/12/2009
9/10/2009

Date
Est.
None

None

None
None
None
None
None

None

Year
None
None
None
None

None

None
None
None
None
None
None
None

None

None
None
None
None
None

None



2012 Andean condor (Vultur gryphus) studbook

Hatch
SHIDES Hatch Date Date  Sire | Dam Sex Reproductive Event Location Lol Date D21
ID Est ID Est.
350 8/15/2009 |None 101 131 |Female |Not Contracepted |Hatch PITTS CA 8/15/2009 |None

Transfer WORLDBIRD B09038 |8/15/2009 None
Totals: 0.3.0 (3)

TOTALS: 49.53.1 (103)
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Studbook
ID

1

Hatch Date

1/1/1917

1/1/1917

1/1/1928

1/1/1930

1/1/1933

1/1/1937

7/8/1942

6/8/1945

1/1/1947

Hatch
Date
Est.

None

None

Month

None

Month

Month

None

None

Month

2012 Andean condor (Vultur gryphus) studbook

Sire  Dam

WILD |WILD

WILD WILD

UNK |UNK

WILD WILD

WILD WILD

WILD WILD

UNK [ UNK

Historical Population

Sex

Male

Female

Male

Male

Female

Male

Male

Male

Male

Reproductive

Not Contracepted

Not Contracepted

Not Contracepted

Not Contracepted

Not Contracepted

Not Contracepted

Not Contracepted

Not Contracepted

Not Contracepted

18

Event

Wild Capture
Transfer
Death

Wild Capture
Transfer
Death
Hatch
Transfer
Transfer
Death

Wild Capture
Transfer
Transfer
Death

Wild Capture
Transfer
Death

Wild Capture
Transfer
Transfer
Go LTF
Hatch
Transfer
Go LTF
Hatch
Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Death
Hatch

Transfer

Location

S.AMERICA
MILWAUKEE
MILWAUKEE
S.AMERICA
MILWAUKEE
MILWAUKEE
UNKNOWN
HAMBURG
SANDIEGOZ
SANDIEGOZ
S.AMERICA
PITTSBURG
BRIDGEPRT
BRIDGEPRT
COLOMBIA
SANDIEGOZ
SANDIEGOZ
COLOMBIA
SANDIEGOZ
CHICAGOLP
CHICAGOLP
SANDIEGOZ
NZP-WASH
NZP-WASH
SANDIEGOZ
HOGLE
PATUXENT
NZP-WASH
NZP-WASH
UNKNOWN
CATSKILL

Local ID

NONE
B35
NHN
NONE

NHN

042314
NHN
NONE
393
10500
ECEL
NONE
042315
NHN
NONE
042316

042317

042318

414
211794
AHXX

Date

1/1/1922
4/20/1922
10/7/1987
1/1/1922
4/20/1922
12/31/1957
1/1/1928
1/1/1929
6/9/1929
12/11/1974
1/1/1958
5/2/1958
2/13/1993
1/6/2010
1/1/1933
3/3/1934
5/11/1964
1/1/1937
3/11/1938
1/1/1941
1/1/1941
7/8/1942
1/1/1943
1/1/1943
6/8/1945
1/1/1946
4/1/1973
10/25/1990
4/28/1998
1/1/1947
1/1/1948

Date
Est.
Year
None
None
Year
None
Year
Month
None
None
None
Year
None
None
None
Month
None
None
Month
None
Year
Year
None
Year
Year
None
Year
None
None
None
Month

Year



Studbook
ID

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

Hatch Date

6/21/1947

5/20/1948

6/7/1949

5/30/1950

7/10/1950

5/23/1951

1/1/1952

1/1/1952

2012 Andean condor (Vultur gryphus) studbook

Hatch

Date Sire Dam |Sex
Est.

None 3 5 Male
None 3 5 Female
None 3 5 Male
None 3 5 Female
None 3 5 Female
None 3 5 Male
Year UNK |UNK Male
None WILD WILD |Male

Reproductive

Not Contracepted

Not Contracepted

Not Contracepted

Not Contracepted

Not Contracepted

Not Contracepted

Not Contracepted

Not Contracepted

19

Event

Transfer
Death
Hatch
Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Hatch
Transfer
Release
Hatch
Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Death
Hatch
Death
Hatch
Transfer
Transfer
Go LTF
Hatch
Transfer
Go LTF
Hatch
Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Death
Wild Capture

Transfer

Location

NY BRONX
NY BRONX
SANDIEGOZ
SAN ANTON
LITTLEROC
DICKERSON
OMAHA
KANSASCTY
MILL MOUN
VA SAFARI
SANDIEGOZ
NZP-WASH
NZP-WASH
SANDIEGOZ
CHICAGOBR
CLEVELAND
SYRACUSE
W ORANGE
W ORANGE
SANDIEGOZ
SANDIEGOZ
SANDIEGOZ
CHICAGOBR
ST LOUIS

ST LOUIS
SANDIEGOZ
HOGLE
HOGLE
UNKNOWN
CATSKILL
SAN FRAN
PUEBLO
SAN FRAN
SAN FRAN
S.AMERICA
PHILADELP

Local ID Date

492854
CAYX
042319
480000
0300
558
4078
99A150
8056

042320
20698
20698
042321
21721
620304
B95011
6030
NHXX
042322
NHN
042323
21720

042324

2531
900108
2531
FHGB
NONE
200010

4/4/1949
9/1/1982
6/21/1947
5/1/1948
12/28/1975
6/5/1979
7/18/1982
12/28/1999
6/16/2008
12/31/2009
5/20/1948
12/9/1948
6/30/1956
6/7/1949
12/2/1951
1/12/1966
5/18/1995
12/18/2007
4/27/2008
5/30/1950
6/8/1950
7/10/1950
12/2/1951
6/9/1952
6/9/1952
5/23/1951
1/1/1952
1/1/1952
1/1/1952
1/1/1953
10/28/1953
9/6/1976
4/14/1992
4/15/2001
1/1/1956
9/12/1956

Date
Est.
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
Day
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
Year
Year
Year
Year
None
None
None
None
Year

None



2012 Andean condor (Vultur gryphus) studbook

Studbook LE £ Date
D Hatch Date Date Sire |Dam |Sex Reproductive  Event Location Local ID Date Est
Est. .

Transfer LOSANGELE |001101 |1/13/1983 |None
Transfer PHILADELP 200010 |6/13/1985 |None

18 6/7/1952  None 3 5 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch SANDIEGOZ (042325 |6/7/1952 |None
Go LTF SANDIEGOZ 042325 6/7/1952 |None
19 1/1/1953  |None |WILD WILD |Female |Not Contracepted (Wild Capture |[S AMERICA  |[NONE |1/1/1955 Year

Transfer PHILADELP 200011 6/22/1955 |None
Transfer LOSANGELE |001102 |1/13/1983 |None
Transfer PHILADELP 200011 |6/13/1985 |None

20 1/1/1956  None WILD WILD Male Not Contracepted |Wild Capture |PERU NONE 1/1/1958 |Year
Transfer DALLAS 002400 |11/28/1958 None
Transfer | DENVER 01800 11/13/1974 None
Transfer |DALLAS 002400 |10/6/1975 |None
Transfer ~ |[NY BRONX 753704 |11/13/1975 None
Death NY BRONX 753704 |9/16/2009 |None
21 1/1/1956  None WILD WILD |[Male Not Contracepted |Wild Capture |S.AMERICA NONE 1/1/1957 |Year
Transfer OKLAHOMA 066901 [1/1/1957 |Year
22 1/1/1956  |None WILD WILD Male Not Contracepted |Wild Capture |PERU NONE [1/1/1958 |Year
Transfer |DALLAS 001940 |11/28/1958 |None
Death DALLAS 001940 |8/7/2010  |None
23 1/1/1957  |Year UNK |UNK |Male Not Contracepted [Hatch UNKNOWN 1/1/1957  |Year
Transfer |NZP-WASH 27358 11/26/1958 None
Transfer | PATUXENT ~|11/15/1967 |None
GoLTF [PATUXENT | [11/15/1967 None
24 1/1/1957  |Year UNK |UNK |Female |Not Contracepted [Hatch UNKNOWN 1/1/1957  |Year

Transfer CINCINNAT  |B9007 12/4/1968 |None
Transfer =~ | BROWNSVIL (8441 2/7/1972  |None
Transfer |CINCINNAT | B9007 4/4/1973 |None
Death CINCINNAT |HEGJ  2/9/1986 |None
25 1/1/1958  |Year UNK |UNK |Female |Not Contracepted [Hatch UNKNOWN 1/1/1958  |Year
Transfer |CHICAGOLP B601 3/2/1960  |None
Transfer ~ |SOUTHBEND (85249 10/9/1985 |None
Transfer |NY BRONX 932139 |8/4/1993  None
Transfer ROCHESTER 104817 [10/23/1998 |None
Transfer TRACY AV 1387 3/9/2004 |None
Transfer W ORANGE 5741 9/8/2004  None
Transfer SYRACUSE B07096 |12/18/2007 |None

20



2012 Andean condor (Vultur gryphus) studbook

Studbook LE £ Date
D Hatch Date Date Sire |Dam |Sex Reproductive  Event Location Local ID Date Est
Est. .

Death SYRACUSE B07096 |4/8/2009  None

26 1/1/1959  |None 3 5 Male Not Contracepted |Hatch SANDIEGOZ 042326 [1/1/1959 |None

Transfer TRACY AV 960198 |1/1/1961 None
Transfer WILLOW PK  [177A 11/1/1986 |None

Death WILLOW PK  |AAXX |8/3/2004 |None
27 1/1/1959  |None 3 5 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch SANDIEGOZ (042327 |1/1/1959 |None
Transfer TRACY AV 880041 1/1/1960 |Year
28 1/1/1959  |None 3 5 Female  |Not Contracepted [Hatch SANDIEGOZ 042328 [1/1/1959 |None
Transfer | TRACY AV 880042 1/1/1960 |Year
Death TRACY AV NHFX  [7/30/1998 |None
29 1/1/1959  |None WILD |WILD |[Female |Not Contracepted |Wild Capture |[S.AMERICA NONE [1/1/1960 |Year
Transfer =~ |OKLAHOMA 067002 10/22/1960 None
Death OKLAHOMA |FAFX  |5/7/2005 |None
30 1/1/1960  |None WILD |WILD |[Female |Not Contracepted |Wild Capture /ARGENTINA |NONE 1/1/1967 |Year
Transfer | PATUXENT 415 2/15/1967 |None
Transfer |NZP-WASH 10/25/1990 None

Transfer WATERTNSD [1488 4/1/2003  None
Transfer SANDIEGOZ 305102 4/14/2005 |None

31 1/1/1960  None  |WILD WILD |Male Not Contracepted |Wild Capture |S,AMERICA  [NONE  |1/1/1961  |Year
Transfer SILVER SP 1/1/1961  Year
Transfer |NY BRONX 03399  |3/16/1975 |None
Transfer SPRINGHIL ~19/14/1977 |None
Transfer =~ HOMOSASSA |  |1/31/1978 |Year
Transfer  |CYPRESS 1/31/1979 |Year
Transfer THURMONT 88190 3/1/1982  |None
Transfer |LURAY 11/19/2001 None
32 1/1/1961 |None WILD |WILD |Female |Not Contracepted |Wild Capture |S.AMERICA NONE 1/1/1964 |Year
Transfer METROZOO 143 1/23/1964 None
Transfer | BUSCH TAM 8/26/1992 |None
Transfer |[LOWRY 202072 |8/31/1992 None
Transfer SUTTON 9/22/1992 |None
Transfer METROZOO 143 1/20/1997 None
33 1/1/1961  None WILD |WILD Male Not Contracepted |Wild Capture |S.AMERICA NONE [1/1/1968 | Year

Transfer HOUSTON 6073 8/27/1968 |None
Transfer SANDIEGOZ 204112 6/20/1980 None
Transfer SD-WAP 204112 |3/18/1994 |None
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2012 Andean condor (Vultur gryphus) studbook

Studbook LE £ Date
D Hatch Date Date Sire |Dam |Sex Reproductive  Event Location Local ID Date Est
Est. .

Transfer SANDIEGOZ 204112 6/30/1994 |None

Transfer =~ | DENVER A05074 |3/17/2005 None
Death DENVER A05074 |5/11/2012 None
34 1/1/1961  |None  |WILD WILD |[Female |Not Contracepted |Wild Capture |[S AMERICA  [NONE |1/1/1968 Year
Transfer =~ HOUSTON 6074 8/27/1968 |None
Death HOUSTON NHN 11/1/1969 None
35 1/1/1962  None  |WILD WILD |Male Not Contracepted |Wild Capture |S,AMERICA  [NONE  |1/1/1968  |Year
Transfer COLO SPRG  |[68AV4 [11/20/1968 None
Death COLO SPRG  |[NHXX |11/14/1997 |None
36 1/1/1962  |None  |WILD WILD |[Female |Not Contracepted |Wild Capture |[S AMERICA  [NONE |1/1/1968 Year
Transfer ~ |COLO SPRG  |68AV3 |11/20/1968 None
Transfer |DALLAS 07H412 |7/20/2007 None
37 1/1/1962  |None  |WILD WILD |[Female |Not Contracepted |Wild Capture |[S AMERICA  [NONE |1/1/1963  Year
Transfer =~ |LOSANGELE 1/1/1963  |Year
Transfer | DICKERSON 262 1/20/1976 |None
Transfer DALLAS 823437 |11/23/1982 |None
Transfer =~ |OKLAHOMA 773510 7/10/2007 |None
38 1/1/1963  None WILD WILD |[Male Not Contracepted |Wild Capture |S.AMERICA NONE 1/1/1964 |Year
Transfer LITTLEROC 1/1/1964 | Year
Transfer | DICKERSON |261 1/2/1976  None
Death DICKERSON |NHN 12/23/1978 None
39 1/1/1964  |Year UNK |UNK [Female |NotContracepted Hatch UNKNOWN _1/1/1964  |Year
Transfer | PATUXENT 1/1/1965  Year

Transfer NZP-WASH 32642 11/24/1967 |None
Transfer NY BRONX 722832 |3/4/1972  None

Death NY BRONX NAYX 4/18/1980 |None
40 1/1/1964  |None WILD WILD Male Not Contracepted |Wild Capture |S.AMERICA NONE 1/1/1969 |Year
Transfer LOSANGELE 05296 7/1/1969  None
Transfer | PATUXENT 422 4/13/1971 |None
Transfer =~ MANHATTAN (032990 3/29/1990 |None
Transfer TOPEKA 000796 |1/16/1996 None
Transfer CLEVELAND (990616 |6/29/1999 |None
Transfer CHORROS 11/28/2000 None
42 1/1/1965 |None  |WILD WILD |Male Not Contracepted |Wild Capture |[S,AMERICA  [NONE  |1/1/1966  |Year

Transfer LOSANGELE (01991 4/30/1966 None
Go LTF LOSANGELE 01991 4/30/1966 |None
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2012 Andean condor (Vultur gryphus) studbook

Studbook LE £ . . . Date
D Hatch Date gsatte Sire | Dam [Sex Reproductive  |[Event Location Local ID Date Est.
43 1/1/1965 |None |WILD WILD |[Female |Not Contracepted (Wild Capture |[SAMERICA  [NONE |1/1/1966 | Year
Transfer LOSANGELE (01990  4/30/1966 |None
Death LOSANGELE |NHN 1/23/1967 None
44 1/1/1965 |None |WILD WILD |Female |Not Contracepted (Wild Capture |ARGENTINA |NONE |1/1/1967 | Year
Transfer PATUXENT 419 2/15/1967 |None
Transfer = |[LOSANGELE (003656 7/12/1990 |None
Transfer PHOENIX 11226 12/15/2008 None
45 1/1/1965 |None  |WILD WILD |Male Not Contracepted |Wild Capture |[SAMERICA  [NONE |1/1/1967  |Year
Transfer = METROZOO |142 9/22/1967 |None
Transfer BUSCH TAM 8/26/1992 |None
Transfer |LOWRY 202071 |8/31/1992 None
Transfer SUTTON 9/22/1992 |None
Transfer METROZOO  |142 1/20/1997 None
Death METROZOO  |142 3/4/2012  None
46 1/1/1965 None WILD |WILD |[Female |Not Contracepted |Wild Capture |S.AMERICA NONE 1/1/1968 |Year
Transfer BUFFALO B113 12/20/1968 None
Transfer = |CRAWFRD W 4/3/1995  None
Transfer |WILD WRLD 6751 3/19/2002 |None
47 1/1/1965 |None  |WILD WILD |Male Not Contracepted |Wild Capture |S,AMERICA  [NONE  |1/1/1970  |Year

Transfer SANDIEGOZ 200376 10/16/1970 None
Transfer CINCINNAT |B9036 |4/17/1980 |None
Transfer LOSANGELE 002730 |10/14/1987 |None

Transfer =~ |BRDS PREY 4/14/1988 |None
Transfer | BOISE 940141 |1/31/1990 |None
Transfer  |SANDIEGOZ |200376 |4/19/2005 |None
48 1/1/1966  |None WILD WILD Male Not Contracepted (Wild Capture |ARGENTINA |NONE |1/1/1966 |Year
Transfer | PATUXENT 418 12/26/1966 None
Transfer ~ |LOSANGELE |003655 |7/12/1990 |None
Transfer | PHOENIX 11225 12/15/2008 None
49 1/1/1966  |None WILD WILD Female |Not Contracepted (Wild Capture ARGENTINA |NONE [1/1/1966 |Year
Transfer PATUXENT 417 12/26/1966 None
Transfer BRDS PREY 3/13/1990 |None
Transfer ~ |SANDIEGOZ 396084 |2/20/1996 None
Transfer | BRDSPREY |  |2/21/1996 |None
Release RENIJIF_CO 9/24/1996 None
50 1/1/1966  None WILD |WILD Male Not Contracepted (Wild Capture |ARGENTINA |NONE |1/1/1967 |Year
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ID

51

52

53

54

55

56

Hatch Date

1/1/1966

1/1/1966

1/1/1966

1/1/1966

1/1/1966

1/1/1966

2012 Andean condor (Vultur gryphus) studbook

Hatch

Date Sire Dam |Sex
Est.

None WILD WILD |Female
None WILD WILD Male
Year UNK |UNK Male
Year UNK |UNK |Female
Year UNK |UNK Male
Year UNK |UNK Female

Reproductive

Not Contracepted

Not Contracepted

Not Contracepted

Not Contracepted

Not Contracepted

Not Contracepted
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Event

Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Death
Wild Capture
Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Wild Capture
Transfer
Death
Hatch
Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Death
Hatch
Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Death
Hatch
Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Transfer
Death
Hatch
Transfer
Transfer
Transfer

Transfer

Location

PATUXENT
BRDS PREY
SANDIEGOZ
BRDS PREY
BRDS PREY
ARGENTINA
PATUXENT
MANHATTAN
TOPEKA
CLEVELAND
CHORROS
S.AMERICA
LOSANGELE
LOSANGELE
UNKNOWN
TOPEKA
MANHATTAN
TOPEKA
ALEXANDRI
ALEXANDRI
UNKNOWN
TOPEKA
MANHATTAN
FRANKLINP
FRANKLINP
UNKNOWN
ERIE
CINCINNAT
ERIE
CLEVELAND
CLEVELAND
UNKNOWN
MEMPHIS
ERIE
CLEVELAND
SYRACUSE

Local ID Date

416

396081

NHXX
NONE
423

132990
000896
990617

NONE
03483
NHN

27068A
950059
27068A
AV0147
NHXX

27068B
950057
99A438
NBGR

1004
B9032
1004
830430
NHN

1009
830431
B95012

2/15/1967
3/13/1990
2/20/1996
2/21/1996
4/22/1996
1/1/1967

2/15/1967
3/29/1990
1/16/1996
6/29/1999

Date
Est.
None
None
None
None
None
Year
None
None
None

None

11/28/2000 None

1/1/1967
6/22/1967
9/1/1986
1/1/1966
9/26/1968
2/14/1996
7/10/1999
6/15/2004
4/8/2007
1/1/1966
9/26/1968
1/16/1996
5/13/1999
1/16/2004
1/1/1966
7/31/1970
9/20/1979
5/14/1980
4/6/1983
6/28/1986
1/1/1966
1/1/1967
4/22/1974
4/6/1983
5/18/1995

Year
None
None
Year
None
None
None
None
None
Year
None
None
None
None
Year
None
None
None
None
None
Year
Year
None
None

None



2012 Andean condor (Vultur gryphus) studbook

Studbook LE £ . . . Date
D Hatch Date gsatte Sire | Dam [Sex Reproductive  |[Event Location Local ID Date Est.
Death SYRACUSE NHXX [1/17/2004 |None
57 1/1/1967 |Year UNK |UNK Male Not Contracepted [Hatch UNKNOWN 1/1/1967  |Year
Transfer CHICAGOLP |B64 1/1/1969  Year
Transfer SOUTHBEND (85248 10/9/1985 None
Death SOUTHBEND |AHCX [6/22/1993 |None
58 1/1/1967  None WILD |WILD |Female |Not Contracepted |Wild Capture |S.AMERICA NONE 1/1/1969 |Year
Transfer CHICAGOLP B63 1/1/1969  Year
Transfer | DALLAS 001941 |10/10/1974 None
Death DALLAS CCAK |2/4/1982 |None
59 1/1/1967 |None  |WILD |WILD Female |Not Contracepted Wild Capture |[SAMERICA  NONE |1/1/1969 |Year
Transfer |NY BRONX 00863 8/26/1969 |None
Death NY BRONX NAYX [|7/3/1983  |None
60 1/1/1967 |None  |WILD WILD |Male Not Contracepted |Wild Capture |S,AMERICA  [NONE  |7/18/1972 |None
Transfer = BUFFALO B112 7/18/1972 |None
Transfer =~ |CRAWFRD W 4/3/1995  None
Transfer ~ |COLO SPRG  |21A026 |12/21/2001 None
Transfer |DALLAS 07H411 |7/20/2007 None
61 1/1/1969 | Year WILD |WILD |[Female |Not Contracepted |Wild Capture |S.AMERICA NONE 1/1/1969 |Year
Transfer  |SAN ANTON 690803 |8/23/1969 |None
Death SAN ANTON | NAHO 4/24/1994 |None
62 1/1/1960  |Year UNK |UNK |Female |Not Contracepted [Hatch UNKNOWN 1/1/1960  |Year
Transfer DENVER 01799 12/31/1970 None
Death DENVER NHN 2/7/1975  None
63 1/1/1969 | Year UNK |UNK |Female |Not Contracepted Hatch UNKNOWN | |1/1/1969  Year
Transfer PATUXENT 1/1/1970 | Year
Transfer =~ |LOSANGELE (06208  2/11/1971 |None
Transfer =~ |BRDS PREY 4/7/1988  |None
Transfer BOISE 940142 |1/31/1990 |None
64 1/1/1970 | Year UNK |UNK |Male Not Contracepted [Hatch UNKNOWN 1/1/1970  |Year
Transfer | BATONROUG |1 1/19/1971 |None
Transfer |SANDIEGOZ |082015 |1/20/1982 |None
Transfer SD-WAP 082015 |2/1/1982  None
65 1/1/1970  |Year UNK |UNK |Female |Not Contracepted Hatch UNKNOWN 1/1/1970  |Year
Transfer =~ | BATONROUG |2 1/19/1971 |None
Transfer SANDIEGOZ (082016 |1/20/1982 |None
Transfer SD-WAP 082016 |2/1/1982  None
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Studbook LE £ . . . Date
D Hatch Date gsatte Sire |Dam |Sex Reproductive  Event Location Local ID Date Est.
66 1/1/1971  None  |WILD WILD |Male Not Contracepted (Wild Capture |[S,AMERICA  NONE  |1/1/1972  |Year
Transfer LITTLEROC 1/1/1972 | Year
Transfer SAN ANTON |760134 |1/3/1976  None
67 1/1/1968  None |WILD WILD |[Female |Not Contracepted (Wild Capture |[SAMERICA  [NONE |1/1/1969 | Year

Transfer JACKSONVL |669001 |7/1/1969 |None
Transfer HOUSTON 6075 1/22/1973 |None
Transfer SANDIEGOZ 204113 6/20/1980 |None

Transfer SD-WAP 204113 |3/18/1994 |None
Transfer SANDIEGOZ 204113 |6/30/1994 None
Death SANDIEGOZ |MHXX [6/24/2003 |None
68 5/21/1973 |None 50 49 Female |Not Contracepted |[Hatch PATUXENT 421 5/21/1973 None
Transfer = |PARAMUS 1825 3/13/1990 |None
69 4/26/1975 |None 50 49 Unknown |Not Contracepted (Hatch PATUXENT 4/26/1975 |None
Death PATUXENT NHN 5/6/1975  |None
70 5/13/1975 |None 48 44 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch PATUXENT 412 5/13/1975 |None
Transfer COLUMBUS 901018 |5/3/1990  |None
Transfer |[EAGLEFND |  |2/18/1997 |None
Transfer | BOGOTA ~|8/1/2005 |None
71 5/28/1975 |None 8 30 Unknown |Not Contracepted (Hatch PATUXENT 5/28/1975 |None
Death PATUXENT NHN 12/31/1975 Year
72 1/1/1976  |Year UNK [UNK Male Not Contracepted Hatch UNKNOWN _1/11976  |Year
Transfer GRANBY 1/1/1977 | Year
Transfer ST FELICI 831016 |4/15/1983 |None
Transfer = |HART B 10/27/1994 None
Transfer GRANBY 200069 |11/14/1994 None
Transfer =~ |HART B ~112/1/71995 |None
Go LTF HART B 1/8/2012  None
73 5/12/1976 |None 8 30 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch PATUXENT 420 5/12/1976 |None
Transfer =~ |PARAMUS 1826 3/13/1990 |None
74 5/15/1976 |None |50 49 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch PATUXENT |  |5/15/1976 |None
Go LTF PATUXENT 5/15/1976 |None
75 6/2/1976  |None |20 59 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch NY BRONX 762289 |6/2/1976  |None
Death NY BRONX NAAB 6/8/1976 |None
76 5/4/1977  None 20 59 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch NY BRONX 772152 |5/4/1977  None
Transfer WILMINGTN 207 4/9/1981  |None
Transfer SD-WAP 810291 10/7/2010 |None
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Studbook LE £ . . . Date
D Hatch Date gsatte Sire | Dam [Sex Reproductive  |[Event Location Local ID Date Est.
77 5/13/1977 |None |8 30 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch PATUXENT 413 5/13/1977 |None
Transfer COLUMBUS 901019 |5/3/1990  |None
Transfer |[EAGLEFND | 12/18/1997 |None
Transfer | BOGOTA ~ |8/1/2005 |None
78 6/12/1977 None |48 44 Male Not Contracepted |Hatch PATUXENT _16/12/1977 |None
Release PERU 6/11/1980 |None
79 3/29/1978 |None |20 59 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch NY BRONX 782046 |3/29/1978 |None
Transfer PATUXENT 428 5/27/1979 |None
Transfer ~ |SANDIEGOZ 390064 [1/30/1990 None
Transfer CALI 90036 6/1/1990  None
80 5/8/1978 |None 20 59 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch NY BRONX 782095 |5/8/1978 |None
Transfer |TOKYOTAMA |  |2/12/1986 |None
Go LTF TOKYOTAMA 2/12/1986 |None
81 6/2/1978  None 60 46 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch BUFFALO B439 6/2/1978  None

Transfer NZP-WASH 205724 14/6/1979  None
Transfer FERNDALE 42318 9/2/1993  None

Transfer | DONJON 19/3/1993  |None
Go LTF DONJON ~19/3/1993 |None
82 6/3/1978  |None 50 49 Unknown |Not Contracepted (Hatch PATUXENT 6/3/1978 |None
Death PATUXENT NHN 12/31/1978 Year
83 6/4/1978 |None |8 30 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch PATUXENT |  |6/4/1978 |None
Release PERU 6/11/1980 |None
84 6/8/1978  |None 20 59 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch NY BRONX 782190 |6/8/1978 |None
Death NY BRONX CAYX |9/1/1982  |None
85 6/13/1978 |None 21 29 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch OKLAHOMA |731803 |6/13/1978 |None
Transfer = |NZP-WASH 206389 |11/13/1980 None
Transfer = |GRANBY 130078 |3/23/1994 |None
Death GRANBY NHXX 5/15/1998 |None
86 6/25/1978 |None |48 44 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch PATUXENT |  |6/25/1978 |None
Release PERU 6/11/1980 |None
87 5/1/1979  None 45 32 Female |Not Contracepted |Hatch METROZOO |A03408 |5/1/1979 |None
Transfer |NY BRONX 792150 |5/1/1979  None
Transfer DALLAS 792787 |3/1/1981  None
Transfer WILMINGTN 208 4/9/1981  |None
88 5/21/1979 |None 40 51 Unknown |Not Contracepted |Hatch PATUXENT 5/21/1979 |None
Death PATUXENT NHN 5/29/1979 |None
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Studbook LE £ . . . Date
D Hatch Date gsatte Sire | Dam [Sex Reproductive  |[Event Location Local ID Date Est.
89 5/23/1979 |None |20 59 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch NY BRONX 792206 |5/23/1979 |None
Transfer GRANBY 300078 |10/22/1981 None
Death GRANBY BHAK  6/22/1992 |None
90 5/25/1979 |None |8 30 Unknown [Not Contracepted Hatch PATUXENT 5/25/1979 |None
Death PATUXENT NHN 5/27/1979 |None
91 5/30/1979 |None |48 44 Male Not Contracepted |Hatch PATUXENT |  |5/30/1979 |None
Release PERU 6/11/1980 |None
92 6/10/1979 |None |45 32 Male Not Contracepted |Hatch METROZOO  |A03409 |6/10/1979 |None
Transfer |NY BRONX 792260 |6/10/1979 None
Transfer GRANBY 700079 |10/22/1981 None
Transfer STEVENSVI  |ACO0511 |5/2/2011 |None
93 6/20/1979 |None |48 44 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch PATUXENT |  |6/20/1979 |None
Release PERU 6/11/1980 |None
94 6/22/1979 None 20 59 Female |Not Contracepted |[Hatch NY BRONX 792301 |6/22/1979 None
Death NY BRONX NAYX 10/15/1982 None
95 6/27/1979 None |40 51 Male Not Contracepted Hatch PATUXENT ~16/27/1979 |None
Release PERU 6/11/1980 |None
96 5/4/1980 |None |20 59 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch NY BRONX 802188 5/4/1980 |None
Release PERU 8/28/1980 |None
97 5/6/1980 |None 45 32 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch METROZOO |A03410 |5/6/1980 |None
Transfer |NY BRONX 802194 5/6/1980 |None
Release PERU 8/28/1980 |None
98 6/11/1980 |None |20 59 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch NY BRONX 802318 6/11/1980 |None
Release PERU 8/28/1980 |None
99 6/15/1980 |None 45 32 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch METROZOO |A03411 |6/15/1980 |None
Transfer |NY BRONX 802340 6/15/1980 |None
Release PERU ~ |8/28/1980 |None
100 6/16/1980 |None 8 30 Unknown (Not Contracepted Hatch PATUXENT ~_|6/16/1980 |None
Go LTF PATUXENT 6/16/1980 |None
101 5/5/1981 |None 33 67 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch SANDIEGOZ 281402 5/5/1981 |None
Transfer SD-WAP 281402 |12/10/1981 None
Transfer PITTS CA 2565 4/8/1986  |None
Death PITTS CA 2565 6/19/2012 |None
102 5/13/1981 |None |66 61 Male Not Contracepted |Hatch SAN ANTON 810572 5/13/1981 |None
Transfer SD-WAP 016933 |12/28/1982 None

Transfer NY BRONX 842407 |8/30/1984 |None
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Est.
Transfer FORTWORTH (911010 |10/17/1991 None

103 5/18/1981 |None 48 44 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch PATUXENT 5/18/1981 |None
Transfer |NY BRONX 812166 |5/18/1981 |None
Transfer | TOKYOTAMA | 2/12/1986 |None
Go LTF TOKYOTAMA 2/12/1986 |None
104 6/2/1981  |None 33 67 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch SANDIEGOZ |081501 |6/2/1981 |None
Transfer SD-WAP 081501 |12/10/1981 None
Transfer | BATONROUG |554 4/1/1983  |None
105 6/14/1981 |None 40 51 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch PATUXENT 6/14/1981 None
Transfer = |NY BRONX 812277 6/15/1981 |None
Transfer | PATUXENT 436 4/1/1987  None
Transfer |[UNKNOWN 8/18/1995 |None
Transfer =~ ||WORLDBIRD (961112 |12/11/1996 None
Death WORLDBIRD |[NHXX |7/9/2005 |None
106 6/16/1981 |None 8 30 Female |Not Contracepted [Hatch PATUXENT 431 6/16/1981 None
Death PATUXENT  |NHN 2/25/1989 |None
107 6/28/1981 |None 48 44 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch PATUXENT 430 6/28/1981 None
Transfer ~ |SANDIEGOZ |390063 |1/30/1990 |None
Transfer CALI 90035 6/1/1990  None
109 5/17/1982 |None 45 32 Female |Not Contracepted [Hatch METROZOO |A00035 |5/17/1982 |None
Death METROZOO |GAAX |5/17/1982 |None
110 5/18/1982 |None 40 51 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch PATUXENT 5/18/1982 |None
Transfer |NY BRONX 822197 |5/18/1982 |None
Transfer | PATUXENT 12/20/1982 None
Death PATUXENT  |NHN 1/1/1985  None
111 5/25/1982 |None 47 24 Female |Not Contracepted [Hatch CINCINNAT  |B9043  |5/25/1982 |None
Transfer SANDIEGOZ |182412 |5/25/1982 |None
Transfer BATONROUG 555 3/25/1983 |None
112 6/6/1982 None |33 67 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch SANDIEGOZ 082803 6/6/1982 |None
Transfer SD-WAP 082803 |6/7/1982  |None
Transfer =~ |[FERNDALE ~|4/11/1985 |None
Transfer SEOUL ~|1/1/1986  |None
Go LTF SEOUL 1/1/1986  None
113 6/6/1982 |None |57 25 Unknown (Not Contracepted Hatch CHICAGOLP |B82330 (6/6/1982 |None
Death CHICAGOLP |NHXX |6/22/1982 None
114 6/11/1982 |None 50 49 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch PATUXENT 432 6/11/1982 |None
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Transfer CINCINNAT B9067 10/14/1987 |None

Transfer CRAWFRD W 3/18/1998 |None
Transfer |CINCINNAT | B9067 1/25/2008 |None
115 6/14/1982 |None 40 51 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch PATUXENT 433 6/14/1982 |None
Transfer CINCINNAT  |B9068  10/14/1987 None
Transfer =~ |CRAWFRD W 3/18/1998 |None
Transfer CINCINNAT  |B9068  1/25/2008 |None
116 6/20/1982 |None 48 44 Unknown |Not Contracepted [Hatch PATUXENT 6/20/1982 |None
Death PATUXENT NHN 8/5/1982  |None
117 6/23/1982 |None 45 32 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch METROZOO |A00036 |6/23/1982 |None
Transfer | KNOXVILLE [254 3/6/1991  |None
Transfer | BOISE 205008 |6/1/2005 None
118 7/1/1982  |None 47 24 Male Not Contracepted |Hatch CINCINNAT |B9045 |7/1/1982 |None
Transfer = |[FERNDALE ~|8/8/1984 |None
Transfer SEOUL |1/1/1985  |None
Go LTF SEOUL 1/1/1985  None
119 7/24/1982 |None 57 25 Unknown |Not Contracepted |Hatch CHICAGOLP |B82331 |7/24/1982 |None
Death CHICAGOLP |NHXX 7/30/1982 |None
120 7/25/1982 |None 20 59 Male Not Contracepted |Hatch NY BRONX 822409 7/25/1982 |None
Death NY BRONX FAYX |8/28/1982 |None
121 3/30/1983 |None |33 67 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch SANDIEGOZ 083381 [3/30/1983 |None
Transfer SD-WAP 083381 |3/31/1983 |None

Transfer NY BRONX 842406 8/30/1984 None
Transfer FORTWORTH (911011 |10/17/1991 None
Transfer NY BRONX 842406 6/15/2011 |None

122 5/19/1983 |None 40 51 Female |Not Contracepted [Hatch PATUXENT 434 5/19/1983 |None
Transfer FRESNO 5787 11/30/1989 None
123 5/23/1983 |None 21 29 Female |Not Contracepted |Hatch OKLAHOMA 209204 |5/23/1983 |None
Transfer BUFFALO 83B156 |11/17/1983 |None
Transfer |AKRON 100026 |5/2/2003  |None
124 5/24/1983 |None |50 49 Unknown (Not Contracepted Hatch PATUXENT ~|5/24/1983 |None
Transfer LOSANGELE 5/24/1983 |None
Death LOSANGELE NHN 5/28/1983 |None
125 5/26/1983 |None |8 30 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch PATUXENT ~ 15/26/1983 |None
Transfer SD-WAP 6/5/1983  |None

Transfer LOSANGELE |001361 6/29/1983 |None
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Transfer METROZOO |A00896 |2/22/1985 |None

Transfer | KNOXVILLE 255 3/6/1991  None
126 6/16/1983 None 40 51 Unknown Not Contracepted |Hatch PATUXENT 6/16/1983 None
Death PATUXENT NHN 8/10/1983 |None
127 6/18/1983 |None 48 44 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch PATUXENT 6/18/1983 |None
Transfer = |LOSANGELE (001360 6/18/1983 |None
128 6/27/1983 |None 50 49 Unknown |Not Contracepted (Hatch PATUXENT 6/27/1983 |None
Death PATUXENT NHN 8/10/1983 |None
129 6/29/1983 |None |60 46 Male Not Contracepted |Hatch BUFFALO 83B106 6/29/1983 |None
Transfer AKRON 100025 |5/2/2003  None
130 4/16/1984 |None 52 63 Female |Not Contracepted |[Hatch LOSANGELE |001742 |4/16/1984 |None
Transfer RIO GRAND  B21412 11/24/1987 |None
Transfer DETROIT 3449 4/10/1991 |None
Transfer ~ |CHICAGOBR |960251 |8/29/1996 |None
131 4/23/1984 |None 21 29 Female |Not Contracepted [Hatch OKLAHOMA 251105 |4/23/1984 |None
Transfer PITTS CA 2194 11/26/1985 None
132 5/2/1984  None 47 24 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch CINCINNAT  |B9053  |5/2/1984 |None
Death CINCINNAT  FIGB 5/7/1984  |None
133 5/15/1984 |None 33 67 Male Not Contracepted |Hatch SANDIEGOZ 019022 5/15/1984 |None
Transfer SD-WAP 019022 |5/15/1984 |None
Transfer =~ |[FERNDALE ~ |4/11/1985 |None
Transfer SEOUL ~|1/1/1986  |None
Go LTF SEOUL 1/1/1986  None
134 5/15/1984 |None 66 61 Female |Not Contracepted |Hatch SAN ANTON 841503 |5/15/1984 |None
Transfer WILD WRLD 10/3/1984 None
Death WILD WRLD FHAB  3/1/1985 |None
135 6/13/1984 |None 50 49 Female |Not Contracepted |[Hatch PATUXENT 435 6/13/1984 |None
Death PATUXENT NHN 3/4/1989  |None
136 6/27/1984 None 57 25 Unknown |Not Contracepted |Hatch CHICAGOLP |B84182 |6/27/1984 |None
Death CHICAGOLP |NHXX 6/29/1984 |None
137 7/1/1984  |None 33 67 Female |Not Contracepted |Hatch SANDIEGOZ 026576 7/1/1984 |None
Transfer LOSANGELE 002032 [11/1/1984 |None
138 4/18/1985 |None 40 51 Male Not Contracepted Hatch PATUXENT 424 4/18/1985 |None
Death PATUXENT NHN 3/7/1989  |None
139 5/1/1985  |None 48 44 Female |Not Contracepted |Hatch PATUXENT 425 5/1/1985  |None
Transfer MONTGOMRY |197 11/18/1987 None
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140 5/11/1985 |None |50 49 Male Not Contracepted |Hatch PATUXENT |  |5/11/1985 |None
Transfer |CRAWFRDW |  5/13/1985 |None
Go LTF HAWKCREEK 1/1/2002  None
141 5/19/1985 |None |8 30 Male Not Contracepted |Hatch PATUXENT 426 5/19/1985 |None
Transfer = MONTGOMRY |196 11/18/1987 None
142 5/22/1985 |None 47 24 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch CINCINNAT  |B9055 |5/22/1985 |None
Transfer ~|WILD WRLD |974 3/12/1986 |None
143 5/27/1985 |None |40 51 Male Not Contracepted |Hatch PATUXENT 427 5/27/1985 |None
Death PATUXENT NHN 2/27/1989 |None
144 5/27/1985 |None 64 65 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch SD-WAP 027657 |5/27/1985 |None
Transfer |WILD WRLD 1152 10/9/1986 |None
Death WILD WRLD |NHXX 7/18/1998 |None
145 6/17/1985 |None 47 24 Female |Not Contracepted (Hatch CINCINNAT |B9056 |6/17/1985 |None
Transfer =~ |CRAWFRD W 7/10/1986 |None

Transfer FRANKLINP |93A897 |7/20/1993 |None
Transfer SAN ANTON (990861 |8/18/1999 None

146 6/21/1985 |None 33 67 Female |Not Contracepted |[Hatch SANDIEGOZ (029424 |6/21/1985 |None
Transfer SD-WAP 029424 |6/21/1985 |None
Transfer EMBERYRCH 1/8/1986  None
Transfer |W ORANGE 6093 6/5/2009  |None
147 6/24/1985 |None 21 29 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch OKLAHOMA 333306 |6/24/1985 |None
Transfer DENVER 10277 10/15/1985 None
Transfer |WATERTNSD [1996 4/21/2005 |None
Death WATERTNSD |[NHEX |8/7/2005 |None
148 6/26/1985 |None 66 61 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch SAN ANTON 851653 6/26/1985 |None
Transfer |NY BRONX 862054 3/8/1986 |None
Transfer =~ |[FERNDALE ~19/2/1993  |None
Transfer | DONJON 19/3/1993  |None
Go LTF DONJON 9/3/1993  |None
149 6/29/1985 |None 35 36 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch COLO SPRG 85A003 16/29/1985 None
Transfer DETROIT 1959 11/21/1986 None
Transfer ~ |CHICAGOBR |960250 |8/29/1996 |None
150 8/3/1985 |None |66 61 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch SAN ANTON 850805 [8/3/1985 |None
Death SAN ANTON |CHN 8/4/1985  |None
151 4/18/1986 None |64 65 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch SD-WAP 029594 |4/18/1986 |None
Transfer LAVAL 2/11/1988 |None
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Transfer QUEBEC 894002 12/12/1988 |None
Transfer CALGARY 107469 |9/27/2007 |None
152 4/25/1986 |None 52 63 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch LOSANGELE 002400 |4/25/1986 |None
Transfer | RIO GRAND  B21411 11/24/1987 None
153 5/7/1986 |None |48 44 Male Not Contracepted |Hatch PATUXENT  |5/7/1986 |None
Transfer |CRAWFRDW | 15/16/1986 |None
Go LTF CRAWFRD W 1/11/2012 |None
154 5/25/1986 |None |40 51 Unknown (Not Contracepted Hatch PATUXENT 5/25/1986 |None
Death PATUXENT NHN 12/31/1986 Year
155 5/27/1986 |None 64 65 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch SD-WAP 034595 |5/27/1986 |None
Death SD-WAP NHN 6/4/1986  |None
156 5/28/1986 |None 45 32 Female |Not Contracepted |[Hatch METROZOO |A01395 |5/28/1986 |None
Transfer | JURONG ~|4/27/1988 |None
Go LTF JURONG 4/27/1988 |None
157 6/6/1986 |None 57 25 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch SOUTHBEND 86524 6/6/1986 |None
Transfer =~ |ALEXANDRI |232067 |9/30/1986 |None
Transfer SD-WAP 810290 10/12/2010 |None
158 6/9/1986  None |33 67 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch SANDIEGOZ 034601 [6/9/1986 |None
Transfer SD-WAP 034601 |6/9/1986 None
Transfer = |CARVALHO 2/4/1993  None
159 6/10/1986 |None (52 63 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch LOSANGELE 002485 |6/10/1986 |None
Transfer GULF BREZ 696 1/4/1989  None

Transfer SEDGWICK 12987 7/15/2010 |None
Transfer WILMINGTN |1132 10/18/2010 |None

160 6/11/1986 |None 60 46 Unknown |Not Contracepted (Hatch BUFFALO 86B111 6/11/1986 |None
Death BUFFALO NHN 6/15/1986 |None
161 6/16/1986 None 48 44 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch PATUXENT 429 6/16/1986 None
Transfer FRESNO 5786 11/30/1989 None
Transfer =~ |CLEVELAND (950307 3/16/1995 |None
162 7/12/1986 |None 45 32 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch METROZOO |A01484 |7/12/1986 |None
Transfer MINNESOTA 6038 3/29/1989 |None
Transfer |[KRATHWOHL | |11/12/1992 |None
163 7/14/1986 |None 8 30 Unknown |Not Contracepted |Hatch PATUXENT 7/14/1986 |None
Death PATUXENT NHN 12/31/1986 |Year
164 7/17/1986 |None |60 46 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch BUFFALO 86B154 7/17/1986 |None
Transfer DENVER 10281 10/21/1986 None
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Transfer RIO GRAND B21986 14/3/1991 |None

165 7/25/1986 None |33 67 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch SANDIEGOZ 035405 [7/25/1986 |None
Transfer SD-WAP 035405 |12/29/1986 None
Transfer = |LAVAL 2/11/1988 |None
Transfer QUEBEC 894001 2/12/1988 |None
Transfer |CALGARY 107468 |9/27/2006 |None
166 7/29/1986 |None |52 63 Male Not Contracepted |Hatch LOSANGELE (002641 |7/29/1986 |None
Transfer SANDIEGOZ 388001 |1/1/1988  None
Transfer | JURONG ~14/27/1988 |None
Go LTF JURONG 4/27/1988 |None
167 8/7/1986 |None |35 36 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch COLO SPRG  |86A001 |8/7/1986 |None
Transfer | DETROIT 1960 11/21/1986 None
Transfer DENVER 910084 |4/18/1991 |None
168 4/18/1987 |None 70 77 Unknown |Not Contracepted |Hatch PATUXENT 4/18/1987 |None
Death PATUXENT NHN 4/22/1987 |None
169 4/24/1987 |None 8 30 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch PATUXENT ~4/24/1987 |None
Transfer |CRAWFRDW | 15/1/1987 |None
Go LTF CRAWFRD W 1/11/2012 None
170 4/27/1987 |None 66 61 Male Not Contracepted |Hatch SAN ANTON 871451 4/27/1987 |None
Death SAN ANTON |NHN 5/12/1987 |None
171 4/29/1987 None |64 65 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch SD-WAP 887066 |4/29/1987 |None
Transfer BARQUISIM 2/7/1989  |None
172 5/5/1987  None 22 37 Female |Not Contracepted [Hatch DALLAS 874940 5/5/1987 |None

Transfer | DICKERSON 2600 5/5/1987  |None
Transfer ~ |ALEXANDRI 232066 [12/9/1987 None
Transfer |NY BRONX B04050 |6/3/2004 | None
Transfer =~ |[FORTWORTH 206844 6/16/2011 |None

173 5/6/1987 |None 45 32 Female |Not Contracepted |Hatch METROZOO |A01825 |5/6/1987 |None
Transfer ~ |GULF BREZ (643 11/19/1988 None
Go LTF GULF BREZ 643 1/8/2012  None
174 5/9/1987 |None |40 51 Male Not Contracepted |Hatch PATUXENT ~|5/9/1987 |None
Transfer ~|CRAWFRDW | 15/27/1987 |None
Go LTF CRAWFRD W 1/11/2012 |None
175 5/9/1987 |None 21 29 Male Not Contracepted |Hatch OKLAHOMA 412407 |5/9/1987 |None
Death OKLAHOMA |NBXX 6/22/1987 |None
176 5/21/1987 |None 33 67 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch SANDIEGOZ 887109 |5/21/1987 |None
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Transfer SD-WAP 887109 |5/21/1987 |None
Transfer | JURONG ~11/9/1989  |None
Go LTF JURONG 1/9/1989  None
177 5/23/1987 |None |70 77 Male Not Contracepted |Hatch PATUXENT 781 5/23/1987 |None
Transfer =~ MCNEELY ~|7/11/1988 |None
Transfer |HALFMOON |  |10/1/2005 |Month
Go LTF HALF MOON 1/8/2012  None
178 5/28/1987 |None |8 30 Male Not Contracepted 'Hatch PATUXENT 782 5/28/1987 |None
Transfer =~ |DEPNER ~5/20/1988 |None
Transfer |ONEWHERO |  16/12/1989 |None
Go LTF ONEWHERO 1/8/2012  None
179 6/2/1987 |None |66 61 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch SAN ANTON 870610 |6/2/1987 |None
Transfer = |[FERNDALE ~ |3/15/1988 |None
Transfer |[NAGASAKI ~11/1/1989  |None
Go LTF NAGASAKI 1/1/1989  None
180 6/22/1987 |None 33 67 Male Not Contracepted |Hatch SANDIEGOZ 387681 6/22/1987 None
Transfer SD-WAP 387681 |2/26/1988 None
Transfer | BARQUISIM 2/7/1989  |None
181 7/5/1987  |None 66 61 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch SAN ANTON 870723 |7/5/1987 |None
Transfer = |[FERNDALE _|3/15/1988 |None
Transfer |[NAGASAKI ~11/1/1989  |None
Go LTF NAGASAKI 1/1/1989  None
182 8/10/1987 |None |60 46 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch BUFFALO 87B105 8/10/1987 |None
Transfer = |[FERNDALE 5/27/1988 |None
Death FERNDALE NHN 12/24/1988 None
183 4/1/1988 |None |64 65 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch SD-WAP 888038 14/1/1988  |None
Transfer |[USFWS-VEN Y1 8/19/1988 |None

Transfer |LOSANGELE 003250 |4/16/1990 None
Release CHINGA CO ROl 6/28/1991 |None

184 4/13/1988 None |22 37 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch DALLAS ~]4/13/1988 |None
Transfer |LOSANGELE 4/13/1988 |None
Death LOSANGELE NHN 4/15/1988 |None
185 4/17/1988 |None 21 29 Male Not Contracepted Hatch OKLAHOMA 4/17/1988 |None
Transfer SD-WAP 888047 14/17/1988 |None

Transfer LOSANGELE 003249 |8/11/1988 |None
Release CHINGA CO (W04 5/21/1989 None
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186 5/2/1988 |None |45 32 Male Not Contracepted 'Hatch METROZOO |A03412 5/2/1988  |None

Transfer LOSANGELE |003008 |5/2/1988 |None
Release CHINGA CO WOl 5/21/1989 |None

187 5/11/1988 |None |40 51 Unknown [Not Contracepted Hatch PATUXENT 5/11/1988 |None
Death PATUXENT NHN 12/31/1988 |Year
188 5/27/1988 |None 73 68 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch PATUXENT 5/27/1988 None
Transfer LOSANGELE (003251 8/19/1988 |None
Transfer USFWS-VEN Y2 8/19/1988 |None

Transfer =~ |[LOSANGELE |003251 |2/19/1989 |None
Release CHINGA CO |R02 6/28/1991 |None

189 5/28/1988 |None 50 49 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch PATUXENT 5/28/1988 |None
Death PATUXENT NHN 12/31/1988 |Year
190 5/31/1988 |None 22 37 Female |Not Contracepted (Hatch DALLAS 886271 5/31/1988 |None
Transfer = |LOSANGELE (003248 5/31/1988 |None
Death LOSANGELE |NHN 8/19/1988 |None
191 6/6/1988  |None 60 46 Female |Not Contracepted (Hatch BUFFALO 88B46  6/6/1988  None
Transfer SD-WAP 888138 16/6/1988  |None
Transfer = |LOSANGELE (003252 8/19/1988 |None
Transfer USFWS-VEN Y3 8/19/1988 |None
Death USFWS-VEN | BCGK  |2/24/1989 |None
192 6/12/1988 |None |66 61 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch SAN ANTON 6/12/1988 |None
Transfer =~ |[LOSANGELE |003138 |6/12/1988 |None
Transfer USFWS-VEN R4 10/13/1988 None

Transfer =~ |[LOSANGELE |003138 |3/15/1990 |None
Release CHINGA CO RO04 6/28/1991 |None

193 6/13/1988 |None |64 65 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch SD-WAP 888180 6/13/1988 |None
Transfer | MINNESOTA 5887 9/8/1988  |None
Transfer =~ |WORLDBIRD |  19/8/1988 |None
Transfer = |CARVALHO 9/1/1999  |None
194 6/24/1988 |None 33 67 Female |Not Contracepted |[Hatch SANDIEGOZ 388971 6/24/1988 |None
Transfer SD-WAP 388971 |6/25/1988 None
Transfer USFWS-VEN [R5 10/13/1988 None

Transfer LOSANGELE 003253 |3/1/1990  |None
Release CHINGA CO |RO03 6/28/1991 |None
195 7/3/1988  None 48 44 Female |Not Contracepted |Hatch PATUXENT 7/3/1988  None
Transfer LOSANGELE (003254 [10/13/1988 |None
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Transfer USFWS-VEN R6 10/13/1988 None

Transfer LOSANGELE (003254 |9/12/1989 |None
Release PURACE CO R 06 6/28/1991 |None

Death PURACE CO |R06 8/1/1991  Month
196 7/8/1988  None 35 36 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch COLO SPRG 7/8/1988  |None
Transfer SD-WAP 888227 17/8/1988  None

Transfer = |LOSANGELE (003256 12/8/1988 |None
Release CHINGA CO W05 5/21/1989 |None
197 7/9/1988  |None 60 46 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch BUFFALO 7/9/1988  None
Transfer SD-WAP 888229 7/9/1988  |None
Transfer = |LOSANGELE (003255 12/8/1988 |None
Release CHINGA CO W02 5/21/1989 |None
198 8/10/1988 |None 35 36 Male Not Contracepted |Hatch COLO SPRG 8/10/1988 |None
Transfer = |LOSANGELE (003140 8/10/1988 |None
Release CHINGA CO W03 5/21/1989 |None

199 8/28/1988 |None 60 46 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch BUFFALO 88B59  |8/28/1988 |None
Transfer LOSANGELE |003141 |8/28/1988 |None
Transfer USFWS-VEN R7 12/2/1988 |None

Transfer |LOSANGELE 003141 |4/23/1990 None
Release PURACE CO R 07 6/28/1991 |None

200 3/24/1989 None 21 29 Female |Not Contracepted [Hatch OKLAHOMA 3/24/1989 None
Transfer = |LOSANGELE |003424 |3/24/1989 |None
Transfer USFWS-VEN (W8 9/4/1989  None

Transfer =~ |[LOSANGELE |003424 |9/17/1991 |None
Release CHILES CO R 10 5/11/1992 |None
201 4/12/1989 |None 45 32 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch METROZOO |A03413 |4/12/1989 |None
Transfer =~ |[LOSANGELE |003425 |4/12/1989 |None
Release CHILES CO W11 6/1/1990  None

202 5/12/1989 |None 57 25 Female |Not Contracepted [Hatch SOUTHBEND 5/12/1989 None
Transfer LOSANGELE (003426 |5/12/1989 |None
Transfer USFWS-VEN |W9 9/4/1989  None

Transfer LOSANGELE 003426 [12/16/1991 |None
Release CHINGA CO |RO09 5/11/1992 None
Death CHINGA CO |R09 10/1/1992 Month
203 5/16/1989 |None 22 37 Male Not Contracepted |Hatch DALLAS 5/16/1989 |None
Transfer LOSANGELE 003427 |5/16/1989 |None
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Release CHILES CO W12 6/1/1990  None

Death CHILES CO HHN 5/31/1991 |Month
204 5/18/1989 |None 33 67 Female |Not Contracepted [Hatch SANDIEGOZ 889086 5/18/1989 |None
Transfer SD-WAP 889086 |5/18/1989 |None

Transfer LOSANGELE 003549 9/4/1989 |None
Transfer |[USFWS-VEN W10 9/4/1989  |None
Transfer LOSANGELE 003549 12/16/1991 None
Release CHILES CO R11 5/11/1992 |None
205 5/19/1989 |None 45 32 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch METROZOO |A03414 |5/19/1989 |None
Transfer =~ |[LOSANGELE |003428 |5/19/1989 |None
Release CHILES CO W13 6/1/1990  None

206 5/23/1989 |None 40 51 Female |Not Contracepted |[Hatch PATUXENT 1672 5/23/1989 None
Transfer |LOSANGELE |003551 |10/11/1989 None
Transfer USFWS-VEN |Bl11 10/24/1989 None

Transfer =~ |LOSANGELE |003551 |9/13/1991 |None
Release CHILES CO R 12 5/11/1992 |None
207 5/24/1989 |None |64 65 Male Not Contracepted 'Hatch SD-WAP 889108 5/24/1989 |None
Transfer =~ |[LOSANGELE |003552 |1/21/1990 |None
Release PURACE CO W08 6/1/1990  None

Death PURACE _CO |HHN 7/31/1991 Month
208 6/4/1989  |None 66 61 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch SAN ANTON 6/4/1989  |None
Transfer =~ |LOSANGELE |003429 |6/4/1989 |None
Transfer USFWS-VEN BI2 10/24/1989 None
Transfer SD-WAP 991862 |3/30/1991 |None
Release PURACE CO RO05 6/28/1991 |None
209 6/5/1989  |None 73 68 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch PATUXENT 6/5/1989  |None
Death PATUXENT NHN 6/8/1989  |None
210 6/10/1989 |None 48 44 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch PATUXENT 89003 6/10/1989 |None
Transfer SD-WAP 889172 16/27/1989 |None

Transfer =~ |[LOSANGELE |003553 |1/21/1990 |None
Release PURACE CO W06 6/1/1990  None

211 6/15/1989 None |33 67 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch SANDIEGOZ 889154 6/15/1989 |None
Transfer SD-WAP 889154 16/15/1989 |None
Transfer = |[LOSANGELE (003550 9/4/1989 |None
Transfer USFWS-VEN BI13 10/24/1989 None
Transfer SD-WAP 889154 13/30/1991 |None
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Release PURACE CO RO08 6/28/1991 |None
212 6/21/1989 |None |50 49 Male Not Contracepted |Hatch PATUXENT 1673 6/21/1989 |None
Transfer |[JACKSONVL |690005 |1/24/1990 |None
Transfer | JACKSONVL 690005 12/30/2001 None
Transfer = |LANGLEY B02001 |5/23/2002 None

Transfer GRANBY 135089 |7/8/2010 |None
213 6/23/1989 |None 40 51 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch PATUXENT 89005 6/23/1989 |None
Transfer SD-WAP 889175 16/27/1989 |None

Transfer =~ |LOSANGELE (003554 1/21/1990 |None
Release PURACE CO W07 6/1/1990  None
214 6/24/1989 None 57 25 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch SOUTHBEND 6/24/1989 None
Transfer =~ |[LOSANGELE |003430 |6/24/1989 |None
Release CHILES CO W 14 6/1/1990  None
Death CHILES CO | HHN 5/31/1991 Month
215 7/5/1989  |None 64 65 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch SD-WAP 889186 |7/5/1989  None
Transfer ~ |[LOSANGELE |003555 |1/21/1990 |None
Release PURACE CO W09 6/1/1990  None
216 7/10/1989 |None |35 36 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch COLO SPRG  |89A022 |7/10/1989 |None
Transfer =~ |LOSANGELE |003431 |7/10/1989 |None
Release CHILES CO W15 6/1/1990  None

217 4/17/1990 None |66 61 Male Not Contracepted 'Hatch SAN ANTON 900474 14/17/1990 |None
Transfer | KARGERJ ~110/30/1990 |None
Go LTF KARGERJ 1/8/2012  None
218 4/23/1990 None |73 68 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch PATUXENT |  |4/23/1990 |None
Transfer |ONEWHERO | 5/1/1990 |None
Go LTF ONEWHERO 1/8/2012  None
219 4/24/1990 None |48 44 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch PATUXENT |  |4/24/1990 |None
Transfer |ONEWHERO | 5/1/1990 |None
Transfer = | KRATHWOHL | 16/24/1999 |None
220 5/10/1990 |None |40 51 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch PATUXENT |  |5/10/1990 |None
Transfer EARTHQST 5/22/1990 None
Death EARTHQST NHXX 10/1/1990 Month
221 5/23/1990 |None |33 67 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch SANDIEGOZ 390493 5/23/1990 |None
Transfer SD-WAP 390493 |2/24/2005 |None
Transfer ~ |SANDIEGOZ (390493 |12/16/2005 None
222 6/8/1990 |None |64 65 Male Not Contracepted |Hatch SD-WAP 890253 6/8/1990  |None
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Transfer SCHMIDING |  |7/3/1991 |None
Go LTF SCHMIDING | [7/3/1991 |None
223 6/12/1990 None |70 77 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch PATUXENT 6/12/1990 |None
Transfer = |ASDELL 6/27/1990 |None
Death ASDELL NBN 10/10/1990 None
224 6/15/1990 |None |48 44 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch PATUXENT |  |6/15/1990 |None
Transfer = |ASDELL ~16/27/1990 |None
Transfer | MANCINI ~16/27/1990 |None
GoLTF  MANCINI _16/27/1990 None
;{fg‘::‘LTF LURAY 10/1/1996 None
225 6/19/1990 |None (33 67 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch SANDIEGOZ (390641 |6/19/1990 |None
Transfer ST LOUIS 191001 |1/8/1991  |None
Transfer WATERTNSD 1428 9/22/2002 |None
Transfer = |CARVALHO 2/2/2006  None
226 7/22/1981 |None 66 61 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch SAN ANTON [811726 |7/22/1981 |None
Transfer BERWICK P 12/29/1982 None
Transfer SD-WAP 891184 7/22/1991 |None
Transfer = |CARVALHO 1/22/1992 | None
Death CARVALHO |NHXX 10/9/1996 |None
227 1/1/1966  |None WILD |WILD |[Female |Not Contracepted |Wild Capture S, AMERICA  NONE |1/1/1967 |Year
Transfer SANDIEGOZ 042329 |9/12/1967 None
Death SANDIEGOZ |NHN 6/16/1976 |None
228 1/1/1963  |None WILD |WILD |[Female |Not Contracepted |Wild Capture S, AMERICA  NONE 1/1/1970 |Year
Transfer SANDIEGOZ 042331 |10/16/1970 None
Death SANDIEGOZ |NHN 9/12/1974 |None
229 1/1/1970  |None UNK |UNK |Male Not Contracepted [Hatch YOKOHAMA 1/1/1970  None
Transfer SANDIEGOZ 042332 |1/31/1971 |None
Death SANDIEGOZ |NHN 7/20/1976 |None
230 1/1/1970  |None UNK |UNK |Female |Not Contracepted [Hatch YOKOHAMA 1/1/1970  None
Transfer |SANDIEGOZ |042333 |1/31/1971 |None
Death SANDIEGOZ |NHN 11/29/1973 |None
231 1/1/1970  None WILD |WILD Male Not Contracepted |Wild Capture |S.AMERICA NONE [1/1/1970 | Year
Transfer MC GAHAN 1/1/1970  None
Transfer |SANDIEGOZ |042334 |1/3/1974 |None
Transfer | BOISE 6/2/1976  |None
Death BOISE NHN 1/31/1977 Month
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232 1/1/1960  None  |WILD WILD |Male Not Contracepted |Wild Capture |S,AMERICA  [NONE  |1/1/1961  |Year
Transfer BUFFALO B9033  |6/3/1961 None
Death BUFFALO NHN 1/1/1968  None
233 1/1/1960  None |WILD WILD |[Female |Not Contracepted (Wild Capture |[SAMERICA  [NONE |1/1/1961 Year
Transfer BUFFALO B9034  |6/3/1961 | None
Death BUFFALO NHN 1/1/1968  None
234 3/22/1991 |None |22 37 Male Not Contracepted |Hatch DALLAS 917018 |3/22/1991 |None
Transfer PORTLAND 91296 11/14/1991 None
Death PORTLAND NHXX |5/25/2004 |None
235 5/9/1991 |None 64 65 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch SD-WAP 991918 |5/9/1991 |None
Release MERIDA VN (W 35 12/10/1992 None
236 5/21/1991 |None 22 37 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch DALLAS 917853 |5/21/1991 None

Transfer ~|LOSANGELE 003898 |5/21/1991 None
Release MERIDA VN R34 12/10/1992 None

237 5/22/1991 |None |48 44 Female  |Not Contracepted Hatch LOSANGELE |003899 5/22/1991 |None
Release MERIDA VN Y 37 12/10/1992 None
Death MERIDA VN Y 37 1/1/1993  Year
238 5/23/1991 |None |35 36 Female  |Not Contracepted Hatch COLO SPRG  |91A009 |5/23/1991 |None
Transfer =~ |LOSANGELE 003900 |5/23/1991 None
Transfer ~ |[USFWS-VEN |R38 10/10/1991 None

Transfer =~ |LOSANGELE 003900 [10/14/1992 None
Release CHINGA CO R 13 9/20/1993 |None

239 5/23/1991 |None |33 67 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch SANDIEGOZ (891020 |5/23/1991 |None
Transfer SD-WAP 891020 5/23/1991 |None
Transfer |LOSANGELE 003904 |6/23/1991 None
Transfer ~ |[USFWS-VEN |R39 10/10/1991 None

Transfer =~ |LOSANGELE 003904 [10/14/1992 None
Release PURACE CO R 14 9/20/1993 |None

240 6/25/1991 |None 60 46 Female |Not Contracepted [Hatch BUFFALO 91B30  |6/25/1991 None
Transfer ~ |DEPNER ~2/18/1992 |None
Transfer = KRATHWOHL 9/22/2000 |None
241 7/6/1991  |None 8 30 Male Not Contracepted |Hatch NZP-WASH 212124 |7/6/1991 |None
Transfer ST LOUIS 930201 |2/3/1993  None

Transfer KNOXVILLE |2445 8/13/2002 |None
Transfer SYRACUSE B08016 5/15/2008 |None
242 7/7/1991  |None 48 44 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch LOSANGELE (003933 |7/7/1991 None
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Release MERIDA VN R 42 12/10/1992 None

243 7/16/1991 |None 64 65 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch SD-WAP 891174 7/16/1991 None
Release MERIDA VN W43 12/10/1992 None
Death MERIDA VN |W 43 1/1/1993  |Year
244 5/11/1992 |None 33 67 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch SANDIEGOZ 892145 [5/11/1992 |None
Transfer SD-WAP 892145 |5/11/1992 |None
Release MERIDA VN 44 9/8/1994  None
Death MERIDA VN 44 1/1/1995  |Year
245 5/17/1992 |None 66 61 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch SAN ANTON 5/17/1992 None
Transfer ~ |LOSANGELE |004151 |5/17/1992 |None
Transfer SCOT FALC 1/18/1995 |None
246 6/4/1992  |None 64 65 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch SD-WAP 892208 16/4/1992  None
Release PURACE CO W10 9/20/1993 |None
Death PURACE CO (W10 1/1/1994  Month
247 6/12/1992 None |33 67 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch SANDIEGOZ 392543 6/12/1992 |None
Transfer SD-WAP 392543  |1/5/1993  None
Release MERIDA VN 47 9/8/1994  |None
Death MERIDA VN |47 1/1/1995  Year
248 6/21/1992 |None 40 51 Male Not Contracepted |Hatch MANHATTAN 6/21/1992 |None
Transfer SAN FRAN 292061 |6/21/1992 None
Release MERIDA VN 39 9/8/1994  None
249 6/26/1992 |None 21 29 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch OKLAHOMA 6/26/1992 |None
Transfer SAN FRAN 292062 |6/26/1992 None
Release MERIDA VN |49 9/8/1994  |None
250 7/23/1992 |None 35 36 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch COLO SPRG 7/23/1992 |None
Transfer SAN FRAN 292063 |7/23/1992 |None
Release MERIDA VN 50 9/8/1994  None
Death MERIDA VN |50 1/1/1995  |Year
251 5/10/1993 |None 48 44 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch LOSANGELE 004443 |5/10/1993 |None
Death LOSANGELE |GIN 1/9/1995  None
252 5/30/1993 |None 40 51 Female |Not Contracepted |Hatch MANHATTAN 5/30/1993 |None
Transfer LOSANGELE 004480 5/30/1993 |None
Transfer SONORAEC |  |3/28/1995 |None
253 6/4/1993 |None |8 30 Male Not Contracepted |Hatch NZP-WASH 6/4/1993  |None
Transfer LOSANGELE 004481 |6/4/1993 |None
Transfer SONORA EC 3/28/1995 |None
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254 6/10/1993 None |33 67 Male Not Contracepted |Hatch SANDIEGOZ 393316 6/10/1993 |None
Transfer SD-WAP 393316 |3/18/1994 |None
Release PURACE CO W 16 6/21/1995 |None
255 6/20/1993 |None 60 46 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch BUFFALO 93B28  |6/20/1993 |None
Transfer =~ |WORLDBIRD 7/4/1993  None
256 6/22/1993 |None |64 65 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch SD-WAP 893320 6/22/1993 |None
Transfer =~ | BERWICK P 4/1/1994  |None
Transfer SD-WAP 893320 1/31/2005 |None
257 6/24/1993 |None 12 56 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch CLEVELAND (930630 |6/24/1993 None
Transfer =~ |CLEVELAND |930630 |2/22/2007 |None
258 7/28/1993 |None 60 46 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch BUFFALO 93B41 |7/28/1993 |None
Transfer =~ |WORLDBIRD 8/8/1993  |None
Transfer |SANDIEGOZ |309127 |6/12/2009 |None
Transfer =~ |WORLDBIRD 9/10/2009 |None
259 8/16/1993 |None |35 36 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch COLO SPRG  |93A018 |8/16/1993 |None
Transfer SANDIEGOZ 10/27/1998 None
Release NEVADO CO W 26 2/1/1999  Day
260 4/23/1994 |None 64 65 Female |Not Contracepted [Hatch SD-WAP 894124 14/23/1994 |None
Release CHINGA CO R 16 6/21/1995 |None
261 5/15/1994 |None 45 32 Female |Not Contracepted [Hatch SUTTON 5/15/1994 |None
Transfer SD-WAP 895042 14/12/1995 |None
Release PURACE CO R 17 6/21/1995 |None
Death PURACE CO R 17 11/1/1996 |Month
262 5/19/1994 |None 12 56 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch CLEVELAND 940515 |5/19/1994 |None
Transfer FRESNO 950054 |5/15/1995 |None
263 5/29/1994 |None 22 37 Unknown |Not Contracepted |Hatch DALLAS 948941 |5/29/1994 None
Transfer |LOSANGELE 5/29/1994 |None
Death LOSANGELE |CAAK |6/1/1994 |Day
264 6/9/1994 |None |64 65 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch SD-WAP 894207 16/9/1994  |None
Release CHINGA CO R 15 6/21/1995 |None
Death CHINGA CO R 15 11/1/1995 |None
265 6/10/1994 |None |70 77 Unknown [Not Contracepted 'Hatch COLUMBUS 941021 |6/10/1994 None
Transfer LOWRY 205517 |6/8/2006  None
266 8/14/1994 |None |60 46 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch BUFFALO 94B55  |8/14/1994 |None
Transfer = KRATHWOHL | 8/30/1994 |None
267 1/1/1912  |Year WILD WILD Female |Not Contracepted g;illafure S.AMERICA |[NONE |1/1/1913 |Month
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Transfer PHILADELP 20082 11/8/1913 |None

Death PHILADELP  |[NHKN |7/8/1914  None
268 1/1/1925  |Year UNK |UNK [Male Not Contracepted [Hatch UNKNOWN 1/1/1925  |Year
Transfer =~ |PHILADELP 20083 5/12/1926 |None
Death PHILADELP  |[NIAX  |5/14/1933 |None
269 1/1/1954  |Year UNK |UNK [Male Not Contracepted [Hatch UNKNOWN 1/1/1954  |Year
Transfer =~ |PHILADELP 20084  6/22/1955 |None
Death PHILADELP  |[NIAK  |6/30/1956 |None
270 6/25/1979 None 17 19 Female |Not Contracepted [Hatch PHILADELP 20085 6/25/1979 None
Death PHILADELP  |FIDX 6/26/1979 |None
271 7/24/1976 None 60 46 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch BUFFALO B9126 |7/24/1976 None
Death BUFFALO NHXX [7/30/1976 |None
272 12/18/1993 None WILD |WILD Female |Not Contracepted Hatch BUENOSAIR 12/18/1993 None

Transfer LOSANGELE |004890 |8/25/1995 |None
Transfer FRANKLINP |A05403 |3/9/2005 |None

273 5/24/1995 |None UNK |[UNK |Male Not Contracepted |Hatch ELMVALE 5/24/1995 |None
Transfer =~ |ROCKTON 960074 |5/24/1996 |None
274 5/28/1995 |None 8 30 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch NZP-WASH 5/28/1995 |None
Transfer  |SANDIEGOZ |396082 |2/20/1996 |None
Transfer =~ |BRDS PREY 2/21/1996 |None
Release NEVADO CO (W 17 9/24/1996 |None
275 6/9/1995  |None 161 |UNK Male Not Contracepted [Hatch CLEVELAND 6/9/1995  |None
Transfer ~ |SANDIEGOZ |396083 |2/20/1996 |None
Transfer =~ |BRDS PREY 2/21/1996 |None
Release NEVADO CO (W 18 9/24/1996 |None
276 7/18/1995 |None 21 29 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch OKLAHOMA 675009 |7/18/1995 |None

Transfer ~ |SANDIEGOZ |396027 |2/6/1996 |None
Release NEVADO CO (W19 9/24/1996 |None

277 8/15/1995 |None 45 32 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch SUTTON 8/15/1995 |None
Transfer SANDIEGOZ 396028 |2/6/1996 None
Transfer SUTTON 2/7/1996  |None
Release NEVADO _CO (W 20 9/24/1996 None
278 5/3/1996 |None |64 65 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch SD-WAP 896126 |5/3/1996 |None
Transfer BRDS PREY 3/20/1997 |None
Release NEVADO CO (W 23 2/2/1998  None
279 6/1/1996  |None |22 37 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch DALLAS 968252 |6/1/1996  |None
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Transfer BRDS PREY 96DACI1 |6/1/1996 |None
Release NEVADO CO |W 21 2/2/1998  None

280 5/25/1996 |None 48 44 Unknown Not Contracepted |Hatch LOSANGELE 005021 |5/25/1996 |None
Death LOSANGELE |HAXX |6/1/1996 |None
281 5/29/1996 |None 33 67 Male Not Contracepted |Hatch SANDIEGOZ 396298 5/29/1996 |None
Transfer =~ |BRDS PREY 3/20/1997 |None
Release NEVADO CO (W22 2/2/1998  None
282 7/4/1996  None 22 37 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch DALLAS 968253 |7/4/1996 |None

Transfer = |BRDS PREY  |96DAC2 |7/4/1996 |None
Release NEVADO CO |W 24 2/2/1998  |None

286 1/1/1907  |Year WILD WILD Male Not Contracepted (Wild Capture |S.AMERICA  [NONE |1/1/1907  |Year
Transfer |NZP-WASH 7400 10/31/1908 None
Death NZP-WASH NHXX 6/15/1923 |None
287 1/1/1908  |Year WILD WILD Male Not Contracepted (Wild Capture |S.AMERICA  [NONE |1/1/1908  |Year
Transfer |NZP-WASH 7564 6/15/1909 |None
Death NZP-WASH NHXX 9/15/1913 |None
288 1/1/1926 | Year WILD |WILD |Unknown |Not Contracepted |Wild Capture S, AMERICA  NONE |1/1/1926 |Year
Transfer |NZP-WASH 12214 |5/5/1927 |None
Death NZP-WASH NHXX [11/23/1942 None
289 1/1/1938  |Year UNK |UNK |Unknown Not Contracepted Hatch UNKNOWN ]1/1/1938  |Year
Transfer =~ |BUENOSAIR 1/1/1938  |Year
Transfer |NZP-WASH 16858A |6/27/1939 |None
Death NZP-WASH NHXX [12/8/1942 |None
290 1/1/1938  |Year UNK |UNK |Unknown [Not Contracepted Hatch UNKNOWN | |1/1/1938 | Year
Transfer BUENOSAIR 1/1/1938 | Year
Transfer |NZP-WASH 16858B |6/29/1939 |None
Death NZP-WASH NHXX 3/25/1943 |None
291 1/1/1956  |Year WILD WILD Male Not Contracepted |Wild Capture |S,AMERICA  [NONE  |1/1/1956  |Year
Transfer = MAYAGUEZ 6/1/1964  Month
Transfer FRANKLINP  96A551 10/4/1996 |None
292 6/12/1982 |None 35 36 Female |Not Contracepted |Hatch COLO SPRG 82A003 16/12/1982 |None
Death COLO SPRG  [NHXX |6/12/1982 None
293 3/30/1997 |None |64 65 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch SD-WAP 897077 3/30/1997 |None
Release NEVADO_CO [R19 10/27/1998 |None
294 5/9/1997  |None 48 44 Unknown |Not Contracepted |Hatch LOSANGELE |005159 |5/9/1997 |None
Transfer SD-WAP 897180 5/9/1997 |None
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Death SD-WAP NHXX [5/10/1997 |None
295 6/9/1997 None 73 68 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch PARAMUS 2277 6/9/1997  |None
Release NEVADO CO R20 10/27/1998 None
296 6/23/1997 |None 33 67 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch SANDIEGOZ 397265 6/23/1997 None
Transfer SD-WAP 397265 |1/9/1998  None
Release NEVADO CO [R21 10/27/1998 None
297 4/11/1998 |None 22 37 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch DALLAS 98C224 |4/11/1998 |None
Transfer = |LOSANGELE (985296 4/11/1998 |None
Transfer  |WILDS 990505 |5/11/1999 None
Transfer =~ |CLEVELAND |MMO0108 |1/25/2000 |None
Release VENEZUELA 11/28/2000 None
298 5/15/1998 |None 48 44 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch LOSANGELE |985272 |5/15/1998 |None
Transfer WILDS 990507 |5/11/1999 |None
Release SANNAV_CO (W29 9/21/1999 |None
299 5/17/1998 |None |64 65 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch SD-WAP 898174 |5/17/1998 |None
Transfer WILDS 990408 |4/28/1999 None
Release SANNAV_CO (W28 9/21/1999 |None
300 5/19/1998 |None 70 77 Female |Not Contracepted [Hatch EAGLE FND 5/19/1998 None
302 6/22/1998 |None 33 67 Male Not Contracepted |Hatch SANDIEGOZ 398246 6/22/1998 None
Transfer  |WILDS 990409 |4/28/1999 None
Release SANNAV_CO |W 27 9/21/1999 |None
303 7/2/1998  |None 22 37 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch DALLAS 98C344 |7/2/1998 |None
Death DALLAS CHXX |7/2/1998  |None
304 7/8/1998  None 101 131 |Female |Not Contracepted Hatch PITTS CA 7/8/1998  None
Transfer =~ |LOSANGELE |985276 |7/8/1998 |None
Transfer  |WILDS 990504 |5/11/1999 None
Transfer = |CLEVELAND MMO0107 1/25/2000 |None
Release VENEZUELA 11/28/2000 None
305 5/7/1999  None 48 44 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch LOSANGELE (990028 |5/7/1999  None
Release CHIVOR_CO W25 12/7/2000 None
306 5/17/1999 |None 114 |115 |Female |NotContracepted Hatch CRAWFRDW | [5/17/1999 |None
Transfer |[EARTHQST ~|11/1/1999 |None
Transfer CRAWFRD W 8/2/2000  None
307 6/19/1999 None 12 56 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch SYRACUSE B99170 |6/19/1999 |None
Transfer SD-WAP 899189 16/19/1999 |None
Release CHIVOR_CO 12/7/2000 |None
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308 7/15/1999 |None 12 56 Male Not Contracepted |Hatch SYRACUSE 7/15/1999 |None
Transfer CLEVELAND MMO0302 3/1/2000 |None
Transfer =~ |BIOANDINA |  |11/28/2000 None
309 5/1/2000  |None 114 |115 |Female |Not Contracepted Hatch CRAWFRD W 5/1/2000  |None
Transfer CINCINNAT 200131 |11/14/2001 None
Release BOYACA CO | 12/16/2004 |None
Death BOYACA CO 1/1/2010  None
310 5/16/2000 |None |22 37 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch DALLAS 00D256 |5/16/2000 |None
Transfer CINCINNAT 202148 10/22/2002 None
Release BOYACA CO 2/16/2004 |None
311 5/21/2000 |None 48 44 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch LOSANGELE (990207 |5/21/2000 |None
Release CHIVOR_CO 7/24/2001 |None
312 7/9/2000  |None 33 67 Female |Not Contracepted (Hatch SANDIEGOZ 300348 7/9/2000 |None
Transfer |CINCINNAT 202176 11/7/2002 |None
Release BOYACA CO | 2/16/2004 |None
Death BOYACA CO 4/1/2006  None
313 7/11/2000 |None |64 65 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch SD-WAP 800243 7/11/2000 |None
Transfer |LANGLEY B02002 |5/23/2002 None
Transfer GRANBY B00029 |7/8/2010  None
314 4/27/2001 |None 66 145 |Male Not Contracepted [Hatch SAN ANTON 4/27/2001 |None
Transfer = |LOSANGELE (990407 4/27/2001 |None
Release CHIVOR_CO 7/24/2001 |None
315 5/21/2001 |None 48 44 Female |Not Contracepted [Hatch LOSANGELE |NONE |5/21/2001 |None
Transfer SD-WAP 801186 5/21/2001 |None
Release CHIVOR_CO 7/24/2002 |None
316 6/9/2001 |None |64 65 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch SD-WAP 801236 6/9/2001  |None
Release CHIVOR CO | |7/24/2002 |None
317 3/31/2002 None |70 77 Male Not Contracepted Hatch EAGLEFND | 13/31/2002 |None
Release BOYACA CO | 8/4/2005 |None
318 5/1/2002  |None 114 115 |Male Not Contracepted [Hatch CRAWFRDW |  5/1/2002 |None
Go LTF CRAWFRD W 1/11/2012 |None
319 5/15/2002 |None |48 44 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch LOSANGELE |990605 |5/15/2002 |None
Release BOYACA CO 2/16/2004 None
320 5/30/2002 |None |64 65 Male Not Contracepted 'Hatch SD-WAP 802151 5/30/2002 |None

Transfer CINCINNAT 204172 110/7/2004 |None
Transfer WATERTNSD |2083 10/25/2005 |None
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321 1/1/1968  |Year UNK |[UNK |Male Not Contracepted |Hatch UNKNOWN 1/1/1968  |Year

Transfer CINCINNAT 268000 |12/4/1968 None
Transfer BROWNSVIL (8442 2/7/1972  None
Transfer CINCINNAT 268000 |4/4/1973  None

Death CINCINNAT |HHAJ  |5/6/1977 |None
322 7/13/1999 None |33 67 Male Not Contracepted |Hatch SANDIEGOZ 399429 [7/13/1999 |None
Death SANDIEGOZ |NHXX [10/24/1999 None
323 7/19/2002 |None 101  |131 | Unknown Not Contracepted Hatch PITTS CA 6280 7/19/2002 |None
Death PITTS CA FHAI 8/8/2002  |None
324 4/20/2003 |None 64 65 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch SD-WAP 803053 14/20/2003 |None

Transfer CINCINNAT 204171 |4/9/2004 |None
Transfer KNOXVILLE (3598 10/5/2007 |None

325 5/18/2003 |None 114 115 |Male Not Contracepted |Hatch CRAWFRD W 5/18/2003 |None
Transfer |CINCINNAT 203099 4/9/2004 |None
Release BOYACA CO 7/27/2005 |None
326 6/26/2003 |None 101 131 Male Not Contracepted |Hatch PITTS CA 6517 6/26/2003 |None
Release BOYACA CO 7/27/2005 |None
327 4/15/2004 None |64 65 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch SD-WAP 804048 4/15/2004 |None
Transfer  |CINCINNAT  |205067 |11/30/2005 None
Transfer |MAYAGUEZ 11/8/2007 |None
328 5/16/2004 None 48 44 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch LOSANGELE |NONE |5/16/2004 None
Transfer SD-WAP 804103 5/16/2004 |None
Transfer WATERTNSD 2084 10/20/2005 None
329 5/30/2004 |None 114 |115 |Female |Not Contracepted [Hatch CRAWFRD W 5/30/2004 None
Transfer  |CINCINNAT  |204185 |5/10/2005 |None
Release BOYACA CO 12/10/2008 None
330 5/29/2005 |None 66 145 |Female |Not Contracepted Hatch SAN ANTON Y05064 5/29/2005 |None
Transfer  |CINCINNAT  |206095 |4/27/2006 |None
Release BOYACA CO 12/10/2008 None
331 1/1/1874  |Year WILD WILD Female |Not Contracepted (Wild Capture |S.AMERICA NONE 1/1/1875 |Month
Transfer PHILADELP 20258 5/7/1875  |None
Death PHILADELP NHXX 11/12/1898 None
332 1/1/1896  |Year WILD |WILD Male Not Contracepted |Wild Capture |S.AMERICA NONE [1/1/1899  Month
Transfer ~ |PHILADELP  |20259 12/2/1899 None
Death PHILADELP NHXX 1/10/1917 |None
333 1/1/1896  |Year WILD WILD |[Female |Not Contracepted |Wild Capture |S.AMERICA NONE [1/1/1899  Month
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Transfer PHILADELP 20260 12/2/1899 |None

Death PHILADELP  |[NHKO |5/11/1913 |None
334 12/26/1995 None 107 |79 Female |Not Contracepted [Hatch CALI 18 12/26/1995 None
Transfer = |NEVADOS 18 9/25/1996 |None
Release COLOMBIA 18 1/24/1997 None
335 1/1/1997 Month |107 |79 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch CALI 25 1/1/1997  Month
Transfer = NEVADOS 25 10/27/1998 None
Release COLOMBIA 25 2/1/1999  |Day
336 12/8/2001 |None 107 |79 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch CALI ~112/8/2001 |None
Transfer | BOYACA _2/172002  |Day
Release COLOMBIA 1/5/2004  None
337 5/7/2002  None 107 |79 Female |Not Contracepted |[Hatch CALI A02017 |5/7/2002  |None
Transfer |CHIVOR ~|7/11/2003 |None
Release COLOMBIA 1/1/2004  |Year
338 5/14/2006 |None |48 44 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch LOSANGELE (991191 |5/14/2006 |None
339 5/28/2006 |None 66 145 |Female | Not Contracepted Hatch SAN ANTON Y06101 |5/28/2006 |None
Death SAN ANTON | NHXX [6/4/2006 |None
340 5/9/2007 |None 64 65 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch SD-WAP 807089 5/9/2007 |None
341 5/13/2007 |None 33 167 Male Not Contracepted |Hatch DENVER A07154 |5/13/2007 |None
Transfer |YULEE Y85301 |2/26/2008 |None
Transfer |YULEE Y85301 |8/17/2009 |None

Transfer =~ |BRIDGEPRT |102122 |8/25/2010 |None
Transfer CINCINNAT 211115 [10/20/2011 |None
342 6/28/2007 None 101 131 |Female |Not Contracepted Hatch PITTS CA 7551 6/28/2007 None
Transfer YULEE Y85302 |3/12/2008 None
Transfer =~ | BRIDGEPRT |102128 10/6/2010 |None
Transfer CINCINNAT 211114 [10/20/2011 |None

343 4/8/2008  None 64 65 Female |Not Contracepted |Hatch SD-WAP SDWAP 4/8/2008 |None
Transfer |YULEE Y95301 |1/8/2009 None
Release BOYGUI_CO 12/15/2010 None
344 5/25/2008 |None 47 30 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch SANDIEGOZ 308147 5/25/2008 |None
Death SANDIEGOZ |NHXX [6/8/2008 |None
345 7/3/2008 None |33 167 | Female |Not Contracepted [Hatch DENVER A08217 |7/3/2008 |None
Transfer YULEE Y95302 |1/22/2009 None
Release BOYGUI_CO 12/15/2010 None
346 1/1/1995 |Month |UNK |UNK Male Not Contracepted [Hatch BUENOSAIR 1/1/1995  |Month
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Transfer PUEBLA 1172 6/14/1997 |None
347 9/1/1996 Month |UNK |UNK |Female |Not Contracepted Hatch BUENOSAIR 9/1/1996  |Month
Transfer |PUEBLA 1173 6/14/1997 |None
348 5/9/2009  None 64 65 Female |Not Contracepted Hatch SD-WAP 809109 5/9/2009 |None
Transfer EMBERYRCH 7/15/2009 |None
349 5/31/2009 |None 33 167 Male Not Contracepted |Hatch DENVER A09094 |5/31/2009 |None
Transfer SEDGWICK 13239 2/25/2011 |None
350 8/15/2009 |None 101 131 |Female |Not Contracepted Hatch PITTS CA 8/15/2009 |None
Transfer WORLDBIRD B09038 [8/15/2009 |None
351 5/23/2011 |None 33 167 Male Not Contracepted [Hatch DENVER A11117 |5/23/2011 |None

Transfer BRIDGEPRT |UNK 4/5/2012  None
TOTALS: 166.153.26 (345)
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Mnemonic Institution I.LR. Contact
AKRON Akron Zoological Park, Akron, OH, USA jmetzinger@akronzoo.org
BATONROUG BREC's Baton Rouge Zoo, Baker, LA, USA SWinslow@brzoo.org
BOISE Zoo Boise, Boise, ID, USA thughes@cityofboise.org
CALGARY Calgary Zoo, Garden, Calgary, Alberta, Canada BobP@calgaryzoo.ab.ca
CARVALHO Carvalho's Friends of a Feather, Inc., Shingle Springs, CA, USA | imalresoures@friendsofafeather.com
CHICAGOBR Chicago Zoological Society, Brookfield, IL, USA Tim.Snyder@CZS.org
CINCINNAT Cincinnati Zoo &amp; Botanical Garden, Cincinnati, OH, USA | David.oehler@cincinnati.org
CLEVELAND Cleveland Metroparks Zoo, Cleveland, OH, USA sws@clevelandmetroparks.com
CRAWFRD W World Bird Sanctuary , Valley Park, MO, USA jmeshach@worldbirdsanctuary.org
DALLAS Dallas Zoo, Dallas, TX, USA Chris.Brown@dallaszoo.com
DENVER Denver Zoological Gardens, Denver, CO, USA jazua@denver.org
EMBERYRCH Embery Pillsbury Ranch, Lakeside, CA, USA joan@joanembery.com
FORTWORTH Fort Worth Zoological Park, Ft Worth, TX, USA kcussen@fortworthzoo.org
FRANKLINP Zoo New England, Franklin Park Zoo, Boston, MA, USA fbeall@ZOONEWENGLAND.COM
FRESNO Fresno Chaffee Zoo, Fresno, CA, USA MHalvorsen@fresnochaffeezoo.org
GRANBY Granby Zoo / Zoo de Granby, Granby, Quebec, Canada pleggett@zoodegranby.com
KNOXVILLE Knoxville Zoological Gardens, Knoxville, TN, USA marka@knoxville-zoo.org
LOSANGELE Los Angeles Zoo; Botanical Gardens, Los Angeles, CA, USA susie.kasielke@lacity.org
LOWRY Tampa's Lowry Park Zoo, Tampa, FL, USA Leeann.Rottman@LowryParkZoo.com
LURAY Luray Animal Park, Luray, VA, USA reptiles@lurayzoo.com
METROZOO Z00 Miami, Miami, FL, USA skong@miamidade.gov
MONTGOMRY Montgomery Zoo, Montgomery, AL, USA knaugher@montgomeryal.gov
NY BRONX Bronx Zoo/Wildlife Conservat'n Society, Bronx, NY, USA nclum@wcs.org
OKLAHOMA Oklahoma City Zoological Park, Oklahoma City, OK, USA dhenthorn@okczoo.com
PARAMUS Bergen County Zoological Park, Paramus, NJ, USA cnorton@co.bergen.nj.us
PHILADELP The Philadelphia Zoo, Philadelphia, PA, USA Baltz.Aliza@phillyzoo.org
PHOENIX Phoenix Zoo, Phoenix, AZ, USA Jsills@thephxzoo.com
PITTS CA National Aviary in Pittsburgh, Pittsburgh, PA, USA Teri.Grendzinski@aviary.org
RIO GRAND Albuquerque Biological Park, Albuquerque, NM, USA pshannon@cabq.gov
ROCKTON African Lion Safari, Cambridge, Ontario, Canada admin@lionsafari.com
SAN ANTON San Antonio Zoological Gardens, San Antonio, TX, USA curbirds@sazoo-aq.org
SANDIEGOZ San Diego Zoo, San Diego, CA, USA DRimlinger@sandiegozoo.com
SD-WAP San Diego Wild Animal Park, Escondido, CA, USA MMace@sandiegozoo.org
SEDGWICK Sedgwick County Zoo, Wichita, KS, USA TBA
SYRACUSE Rosamond Gifford Zoo at Burnet Park, Syracuse, NY, USA HenryFox@ongov.net
TRACY AV Tracy Aviary, Salt Lake City, UT, USA JenniferE@tracyaviary.org
VA SAFARI Virginia Safari Park, Natural Bridge, VA, USA
W ORANGE Turtle Back Zoo, West Orange, NJ, USA tbzcurator@yahoo.com
WATERTNSD Bramble Park Zoo, Watertown, SD, USA jloyd@watertownsd.us
WILD WRLD Wildlife World Zoo, Litchfield Park, AZ, USA jackewert@wildlifeworld.com
WILMINGTN Brandywine Zoo, Wilmington, DE, USA Leslie.Brennan@state.de.us
WORLDBIRD Natural Encounters, Inc., Winter Haven, FL, USA r.bules@naturalencounters.com
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